
Notice of Public Meeting 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Navajo County Community 
College District Governing Board (Board) and to the general public that the Board will will meet for a 
Regular District Governing Board Meeting and Work Session, open to the public, on March 19, 2024 
beginning at 10:00 a.m.  The meetings will be held at the Northland Pioneer College Painted Desert 
Campus, Tiponi Community Center meeting room, located at 2251 E. Navajo Blvd., Holbrook, Arizona. 
The meeting can also be joined remotely using WebEx. A passcode is required under certain circumstances 
and it is Mar24DGB. 

One or more Board members and/or staff members may participate in the meeting remotely if necessary. 

The public is invited to check on addenda that may be posted up to 24 hours prior to the meetings. Copies 
of the meeting agenda may be obtained through the Office of the President, Northland Pioneer College, 
Painted Desert Campus, 2251 E. Navajo Blvd., Holbrook, AZ, telephone (928) 524-7418 or (800) 266-7845 
Ext. 7418, at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. If any disabled person needs any type of 
accommodation, please notify Farah Bughio at the above address or telephone number at least 24 hours 
prior to the scheduled start time. 

The Board may vote to hold an executive session for discussion or consideration of a personnel matter(s) 
pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(1). The Board may vote to hold an executive session for the purpose of 
obtaining legal advice from the District’s attorney on any matter listed on the agenda pursuant to A.R.S. 
§38-431.03 (A)(3). The Board may vote to hold an executive session for the purpose of considering its
position and instructing its attorney regarding the public body’s position regarding contracts that are the
subject of negotiations pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03 (A)(4). Should the District’s attorney not be present
in person, notice is further given that the attorney may appear by speakerphone.

I, Farah Bughio, certify that this notice of public meeting, prepared pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02, was 
posted on or before the 18th day of March, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. 

Farah Bughio     
Recording Secretary to the Board 

NOTICE DISTRIBUTION 

1. WHITE MOUNTAIN INDEPENDENT NEWSPAPER 
2. TRIBUNE-NEWS & SNOWFLAKE HERALD NEWSPAPERS 
3. NAVAJO TIMES 
4. KINO RADIO 
5. KNNB RADIO 
6. COUNTRY MOUNTAIN AIRWAVES [KQAZ/KTHQ/KNKI RADIO] 
7. KWKM RADIO 
8. WHITE MOUNTAIN RADIO 
9. NPC WEB SITE 
10. NPC ADMINISTRATORS AND STAFF 
11. NPC FACULTY ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT 
12. NPC CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT ORGANIZATION PRESIDENT 
13. NPC STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PRESIDENT 
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Governing Board Meeting Agenda
Painted Desert Campus, Tiponi Community Center 

2251 East Navajo Boulevard, Holbrook, Arizona 
The meeting location will be open to the public at 9:55 a.m. at the latest. 

Or you can join on WebEx (Passcode Mar24DGB). 

Date: March 19, 2024 Time: 10:00 a.m. (MST) 
Item Description Resource 
1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance ................................................................  Chair Robinson 
2. Adoption of the Agenda .............................................................................. (Action) Chair Robinson 
3. Call for Public Comment ..............................................................................................  Chair Robinson 

Individuals may address the Board on any relevant issue for up to 5 minutes. At the close of the call to the public, Board members may not 
respond to any comments but may respond to criticism, ask staff to review a matter or ask that a matter be placed on a future agenda. 

4. Discussion Items:
A. Standing Presentations:

1. Human Resources .......................................................................................  AVPHR Schaefer 
A written report is provided in the packet which AVPHR Schaefer  
will expand upon during the meeting. 

2. Financial Position .......................................................................................  VPAS Ellison 
Vice President Ellison will provide a report on the financial 
position of the college for period July 1, 2023 to January 31, 2024. 

3. NPC Student Government Association (SGA) ....................................      No Report 
No Report.         

4. NPC Faculty Association ...........................................................................  LaTonya Motley 
LaTonya Motley, Faculty Member, will give a presentation on 
Artificial Intelligence in education.  

5. Classified & Administrative Staff Organization (CASO) ................  No Report 
No Report.  

6. Northland Pioneer College (NPC) Friends and Family ..................  Director Wilson 
Friends & Family Director, Betsy Wilson, will provide information  
on recent scholarship offerings and awards.   

7. Strategic Planning.......................................................................................  Director Wilson 
Director Wilson will provide an update on the progress made to  
the 2025 – 2030 strategic plan. 

8. Construction Report ............................................................................................  Director White 
Justin White, Director of Facilities and Transportation, will provide 
an update on construction projects.  

9. Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Implementation Update .  No Report
No Report.

10. Arizona Association of Community College Trustees (AACCT)..  Chair Robinson
Report if available.

B. Primary Property Tax Levy & Rate ......................................................................  VPAS Ellison 
VPAS Ellison will provide a first look at the recommended Primary Property 
Tax Levy and Rate for 2024-2025.  

C. 2024-2025 Introductory Budget Analysis .........................................................  VPAS Ellison 
       VPAS Ellison will provide a high-level analysis of the current budget  

 information for 2024-2025. 
D. Belonging Committee ................................................................................................  Shandiin Deputee 

Shandiin Deputee, Faculty Member, will give a presentation on behalf of the 
Belonging Committee. 

5. President’s Summary of Current Events ......................................................  President Hazelbaker 
President Hazelbaker will provide a report on activities from the college since 
the February 2024 meeting. 
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6. Consent Agenda for Action ........................................................................................  Chair Robinson 
A. February 20, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes (Farah Bughio)
B. Program Modification - Nursing Assistant Certificate of Proficiency. (Michael Broyles)
C. Program Modification - Administration of Justice Studies Program. (Michael Broyles)
D. Program Modification – Associate of Science. (Michael Broyles)
E. Board Policies 1402 through 1470

7. For Discussion and Possible Action:

A. Old Business
None.

B. New Business:
1. Request to Accept 2024-25 Salary & Wage Recommendation ...   President Hazelbaker

President Hazelbaker will request the Board approve the 2024- 
2025 salary and wage recommendation. 

2. 2026-2027 Academic Calendar .............................................................  Dean Ma 
Wei Ma, Dean of Instructional Innovation, will present the 2026-  
2027 Academic Calendar for approval.  

3. Request to Approve Purchase of Laptops ..........................................  Karen Baker 
Karen Baker, Administrative Assistant to CIO, will request the 
Board approve the purchase of new laptops.  

4. Request to Approve 2024-2026 Course and General Fees ..........  VPAS Ellison 
VPAS Ellison will request the Board approve the course and 
general fees for 2024-2026.  

8. DGB Agenda Items and Informational Needs for Future Meetings .....  Chair Robinson 

9. Board Report/Summary of Current Events ......................................................  Board Members 
College/Board Events: 
White Mountain Symphony Orchestra Student Concerto Concert - Saturday, April 6 at 3 p.m. at Show Low 
School District Auditorium, 500 W. Old Linden Road 85901 
Native Art 2024, Sponsored by Native Women Scholars, Inc. - May 9-10 at High Country Art Gallery, 13A E 
White Mountain Blvd, Lakeside, AZ 85929 
Evening of Apache Culture, Sponsored by Native Women Scholars, Inc. - May 12, 3-6 p.m. at Mountain 
Meadows Park, 1101 N Woodland Rd, Lakeside, AZ 85929 
White Mountain Symphony Orchestra Season Finalé Concert - Saturday, June 1 at 3 p.m. at Show Low, 500 
W. Old Linden Road 85901
High Country Barbershop Chorus & NPC present The Sounds of Summer - Saturday, July 27, 2024, Shows at
1 and 6 p.m. at Blue Ridge High School Auditorium 1200 W. White Mountain Blvd., Lakeside 85929

10. Announcement of Next Regular Meeting .............................. April 16, 2024 Chair Robinson 

11. Adjournment .......................................................................................... (Action) Chair Robinson 

The District Governing Board may consider any item on this agenda in any order and at any time during the meeting. The District Governing Board may take action regarding any items in 
sections 5 and 6.  The Board may vote to hold an executive session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the District’s attorney on any matter listed on the agenda pursuant to A.R.S. §38-

431.03 (A)(3). Should the District’s attorney not be present in person, notice is further given that the attorney may appear by speakerphone.
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MONTHLY REPORT 
March 2024 
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EMPLOYEE RELATIONS AND STAFFING 
This month, we launched our new SharePoint page to the college community, aiming to enhance 
communication and streamline access to resources for our employees. We're optimistic that this 
platform will help facilitate smoother interactions and provide valuable support to all employees. 
Additionally, mark your calendars for March 11th, when we kick off the "Great Colleges to Work 
For" survey. We eagerly anticipate robust participation and insightful feedback, essential for our 
ongoing commitment to fostering a positive workplace environment. Please note that there will 
not be a new employee onboarding event this month, as our team will be focused on efficiently 
managing the open enrollment process over the next two weeks. 

WELCOME AND RECOGNITION 

Congratulations to the below employees as they transition to new positions 

 Catherine (Kate) Buckhorn  Office of Accessibility & Inclusion Coordinator

RECRUITMENT 

Location # Qualified 
Applicants 

Date 
Opened 

Closing Date Status 

Director of Information 
Technology Infrastructure 

and Operations 

White Mountain Campus 27 2/26/2024 Open Until Filled In Review 

Assistant to the Campus 
Manager 

Silver Creek Campus 0 03/05/2024 03/15/2024 In Review 

Campus Manager Silver Creek Campus 29 2/7/24 Open until filled In Review 

Library Specialist White Mountain Campus 19 1/19/24 02/09/24 Contract in Progress 

SNAP CAN Project 
Coordinator 

Silver Creek Campus 13 1/25/24 Open Until Filled Offer in Progress 

Senior Financial Aid 
Specialist 

Painted Desert Campus 4 01/19/24 Open Until Filled In Review 

Faculty in Political Science White Mountain Campus 
or Silver Creek Campus 

15 11/6/23 Open Until Filled Committee 
Meeting 

Technical Support 
Technician 

White Mountain Campus 52 11/29/23 Open Until Filled In Review 

Payroll Assistant Painted Desert Campus 28 12/20/23 01/30/24 In Review 

Faculty in English Little Colorado Campus or 
Painted Desert Campus 

28 12/1423 Open Until Filled Interviews 
Scheduled 

Maintenance I Painted Desert Campus 42 12/14/23 Open Until Filled Offer in 
Progress 

Human Resources Information 
Specialist 

Painted Desert Campus 23 11/30/23 01/30/24 Permanent 
position filled 

1/16/2024 
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EMPLOYEE CENSUS DATA 

Turnover Rate For FY23/24 Employee Count Separated Turnover Rate 

Total Employees as of 7/1/2023 334 17 5.08% * 

Total New Hires from 07/01/2023 to 03/01/2024 72 5 6.94% 

Total Faculty Turnover   FY23/24 to date  1 0.29% 
Total Staff Turnover       FY 23/24 to date 16 4.79% 

Turnover Rate For the Last 12 Months Employee Count Separated Turnover Rate 

Totals for March 2023- March 2024 318 30 9.43% 

  Total Faculty Turnover   March 2023- March 2024 3 0.94% 
   Total Staff Turnover       March 2023- March 2024 27 8.49% 

*Turnover Rate Calculated by dividing the number of separated employees during the period by the number of employees at
the beginning of the period. This figure reflects contract employees only and excludes temporary employees

EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT 

On February 21st, President Hazelbaker led a training session for supervisors focusing on strategic 
thinking, aiming to align the team with common language and approaches as they gear up for the 
2025-2030 Strategic Planning process. 

 Looking ahead, the March supervisor workshop, scheduled for March 28th, will be presented by 
AVPHR Schaefer and Director Ulibarri. This upcoming session will introduce supervisors to the new 
Skill Survey and HERC platforms, designed to enhance hiring processes by providing access to a 
broader pool of applicants and offering valuable insights into candidate performance for informed 
decision-making in the hiring process. 
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TOTAL REWARDS 

BENEFITS AND COMPENSATION 

The Payroll Department is happy to announce that it has narrowed its focus of applicants for the Payroll 
Assistant position and is ready to begin the formal interview process.  We hope to have a selection 
made by the end of March. 

Open Enrollment for benefits will begin immediately following Spring Break.  In-person appointments 
are now available at every college campus; employees are encouraged visit the Benefits tab on the 
Human Resources SharePoint Page to make an appointment. 

Benefits and Compensation Coordinator Ms. Lori Moore would like to inform the college that the Mobile 
Mammography Imaging vehicle is scheduled to be at the Painted Desert Campus on April 5th from 7am 
to 11am. 
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NAVAJO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Statement of Financial Position 
July 1, 2023 to January 31, 2024 Budget Period Expired 58%

Revised
Budget

Current Month 
Actual Y-T-D Actual %

REVENUES
Primary Tax Levy 17,000,000    794,441         11,395,903    67%
State Aid:

Maintenance and Operations 1,346,100      336,525         1,009,575      75%
Equalization 11,189,600    2,797,400      8,392,200      75%
Rural Aid 1,322,400      330,600         991,800         75%

Tuition and Fees 3,800,000      562,720         2,853,612      75%
Investment earnings 300,000         296,898         1,781,104      594%
Grants and Contracts 2,530,000      -                 1,504,684      59%
Other Miscellaneous 387,000         (18,035)          167,835         43%
Fund Balance 12,342,727    -                 0%
Transfers (11,145,000)   (1,383,086)     (1,973,740)     18%

TOTAL REVENUES 39,072,827$  3,717,463$    26,122,973$  67%

EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Benefits 26,487,637    1,821,223      13,573,732    51%
Operating Expenditures 12,585,190    1,183,714      5,082,830      40%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 39,072,827$  3,004,937$    18,656,562$  48%

Revised
Budget

Current Month 
Actual Y-T-D Actual %

REVENUES
State Aid:

Capital/STEM 262,500         65,625           196,875         75%

Fund Balance 2,075,000      35,315           827,126         40%
Transfers In 10,445,000    990,210         1,506,109      14%

TOTAL REVENUES 12,782,500$  1,091,150$    2,530,110$    20%

EXPENDITURES
Capital Expenditures - Construction 5,000,000      35,315           827,126         17%
Capital Expenditures - Other 7,782,500      1,055,835      1,702,984      22%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,782,500$  1,091,150$    2,530,110$    20%

Tax Supported Funds

Unrestricted Plant

Current General Fund
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NAVAJO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Statement of Financial Position 
July 1, 2023 to January 31, 2024 Budget Period Expired 58%

Budget
Current Month 

Actual Y-T-D Actual %

REVENUES  
Grants and Contracts 6,457,811      417,025         3,078,050      48%
Fund Balance
Transfers In 500,000         375,000         375,000         75%

TOTAL REVENUES 6,957,811$    792,025$       3,453,050$    50%

EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Benefits 2,201,602      118,530         1,046,512      48%
Operating Expenditures 4,756,209      854,449         2,590,497      54%

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,957,811$    972,979$       3,637,009$    52%

Budget
Current Month 

Actual Y-T-D Actual %

REVENUES  
Sales and Services 400,000         18,725           84,844           21%
Fund Balance
Transfers 200,000         17,876           92,631           46%

TOTAL REVENUES 600,000$       36,601$         177,475$       30%

EXPENDITURES
Salaries and Benefits 226,154         12,007           107,872         48%
Operating Expenditures 373,846         24,594           69,603           19%

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 600,000$       36,601$         177,475$       30%

Cash flows from all activities (YTD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,283,608$  
Cash used for all activities (YTD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,001,156$  
Net Cash for all activities (YTD) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,282,452

Restricted and Auxilary Funds
Restricted

Auxiliary

Cash Flows
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Monthly Primary Property Tax Receipts
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 Jan YTD

January Year-to-Date
2023-24   $11,395,903  67% of budget
2022-23   $10,756,966  67% of budget
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 4B 
March 19, 2024 

First Read 

Primary Property Tax Levy & Rate 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends setting the primary property tax levy rate at $1.7707 generating 
revenues of $18,340,750. 

Summary of Primary Property Taxes: 
The Navajo County Assessor provides the Levy Limit Worksheet by February 10th of each year 
in accordance with Arizona Revised Statute §42-17052.  The Truth in Taxation Analysis is 
used to calculate the Truth in Taxation Hearing Notice pursuant to Arizona Revised Statute 
§42-17107.  The information from both sources are used to develop the proposed budget. 

The current year net assessed values of $1,036 million is higher than the prior year of $969 
million.  Net construction is $35.1 million compared to last year’s amount of $18.7 million. 

NPC’s proposed tax levy and rate is set at the maximum allowed by statute.  The proposal will 
require a TNT notice and hearing.  This represents a revenue increase of 
$1,340,000 from the prior year. 

Graphs providing historical property tax levy and rate information are included. 

March 19, 2024 Navajo County Community College District Governing Board Packet Page 12



NAVAJO COUNTY     -     NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE

MAXIMUM LEVY 2023
A.1.  Maximum Allowable Primary Tax Levy $17,371,883
A.2.  A.1 multiplied by 1.02 $17,719,321

CURRENT YEAR NET ASSESSED VALUE
SUBJECT TO TAXATION IN PRIOR YEAR 2024
B.1.  Centrally Assessed $160,952,478
B.2.  Locally Assessed Real Property $818,835,645
B.3.  Locally Assessed Personal Property $20,930,076
B.4.  Total Assessed Value (B.1 through B.3) $1,000,718,199
B.5.  B.4. divided by 100 $10,007,182

CURRENT YEAR NET ASSESSED VALUES 2024
C.1.  Centrally Assessed $178,406,909
C.2.  Locally Assessed Real Property $836,453,934
C.3.  Locally Assessed Personal Property $20,930,076
C.4.  Total Assessed Value (C.1 through C.3) $1,035,790,919
C.5.  C.4. divided by 100 $10,357,909

LEVY LIMIT CALCULATION 2024
D.1.  LINE A.2 $17,719,321
D.2.  LINE B.5 $10,007,182
D.3.  D.1/D.2 (MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE TAX RATE) 1.7707
D.4.  LINE C.5 $10,357,909
D.5.  D.3 multiplied by D.4 = MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LEVY LIMIT $18,340,750
D.6.  Excess Collections/Excess Levy
D.7.  Amount in Excess of Expenditure Limit
D.8.  ALLOWABLE LEVY LIMIT  (D.5 - D.6 - D.7) $18,340,750

2024 New Construction $35,072,720

2024 LEVY LIMIT WORKSHEET
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Enter data in yellow-shaded cells only.
Calculated data in tan should be used in published notice.
Reference updated language for published notice per Chapter 198 (HB 2286, Laws 2017).

Truth in Taxation Analysis 
Calculation for Truth in Taxation Hearing Notice pursuant to A.R.S. § 42-17107

Actual current primary property tax levy: 17,000,000$         
(line F.1. actual levy from prior year's final levy limit worksheet)

Net assessed valuation:  (line C.4. from current year's worksheet) 1,035,790,919$   

Value of new construction: 35,072,720$         

Net assessed value minus new construction: 1,000,718,199$   
(line B.4. from current year's levy limit worksheet)

MAXIMUM TAX RATE THAT CAN BE IMPOSED
WITHOUT A TRUTH IN TAXATION HEARING: 1.6988$                 

Growth in property tax levy capacity associated
with new construction: 595,815$              

MAXIMUM PRIMARY PROPERTY TAX LEVY
WITHOUT A TRUTH IN TAXATION HEARING: 17,596,016$         

Proposed primary property tax levy: 18,340,750$         

Proposed increase in primary property tax levy,
exclusive of new construction 719,516$              

Proposed percentage increase in primary
property tax levy: 4.23%

Proposed primary property tax rate: 1.7707$                 

Proposed increase in primary property tax rate: 0.0719$                 

Proposed primary property tax levy
on a home valued at $100,000 177.07$                 

Primary property tax levy on a home valued
at $100,000 if the tax rate was not raised: 169.88$                 

Proposed primary property tax levy increase
on a home valued at $100,000: 7.19$                     
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 4C 
March 19, 2024 

Information Item 

2024-25 Introductory Budget Analysis 
 
Summary: 
General Fund Revenues 

 FY2425
Max Property 

Tax Levy 

 FY2324
Board Approved 

Budget 

Property Tax Levy Rate 1.7707$              1.7536$              
Revenues:

Property Taxes 18,340,750$      17,000,000$      
Operating State Aid 1,375,600           1,346,100           
Equalization 12,016,200         11,189,600         
Rural Funding 815,000              1,322,400           
Tuition & Fees 3,800,000           3,800,000           
Govt Grants/Contracts 2,530,000           2,530,000           
Investment Income 800,000              300,000              
Other 350,000              387,000              
Transfers to Other Funds (17,026,729)       (11,145,000)       
Fund Balance 13,626,729         12,342,727         

Total Revenues 36,627,550         39,072,827         

Expenditures:
Total Expenditures 36,627,550         39,072,827         

Net Deficit/Surplus -$                     -$                     

 
• Property taxes cannot exceed the maximum allowable by statute, which 

includes a 2% increase plus the impact of new construction.  To protect the 
equalization funding, the levy for FY25 is set at the maximum levy. 

o Maximum Levy – levy rate at the maximum of $1.7707 generates 
revenues of $18,340,750. 

• State appropriations estimates are from the Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee FY25 Baseline Budget. 

o Operating aid – is estimated at $1,375,600 increasing over the current 
year by $29,500.  Operating aid is based on enrollment two years in 
arrears. 

o Equalization – is estimated at $12,016,200 increasing over the current 
year by $826,000.  Equalization aid is provided to community college 
districts with property tax bases that are less than the minimum assessed 
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value for their rural district or county (populations less than 500,000 
persons).  There are currently four community college districts in Arizona 
who receive equalization aid – Cochise (Cochise county), Eastern 
(Graham county), Arizona Western (Yuma/LaPaz county) and NPC 
(Navajo county). 

o Rural funding –is estimated at $815,000 a decrease compared to the
current year of $1,322,400.  This reflects the elimination of the one-time
funding component.

• Tuition estimate remains at $3,800,000, it takes into consideration the $2
increase per credit hour for the in-district tuition rate, free summer tuition and
enrollment that has started to stabilize and show some increases.

• Government grants and contracts is estimated at $2,530,000 and is
comparable with historical revenues.

• Investment income is estimated at $800,000 an increase compared to the
current year of $300,000.  It takes into consideration historical revenues.

• Other income is estimated at $350,000 and is comparable with historical
revenues.  It is related primarily to Cosmetology retail sales and Microwave
Tower rentals.

Capital Fund Revenues 
The state funding for STEM activities is estimated at $273,600.  Other Capital Fund 
revenue will be transferred from the General Fund or Fund Balance.  The college 
continues to move forward with construction/remodel activities in Show Low, Winslow 
and Holbrook for an estimated total of $10.0 million, which will come from Fund 
Balance.  The replacement Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) software system is also 
moving forward with estimated expenditures of $3.6 million, and will also be covered 
from Fund Balance. 

Restricted Fund Revenues 
The college is expected to receive funding of $1.0 million related to the Smart and Safe 
Arizona Act, the marijuana legalization initiative for workforce related activities.  The 
Nurse Education Investment continues with funding of approximately $360,000 and 
the Behavioral Health program will begin with funding of approximately $1.0 million.  
The college continues to pursue available grants to enhance its program offerings. 

Auxiliary Fund Revenues 
Estimates are in line with historical revenue streams.  No new funding sources. 
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Completed  * Partial completion 
 

BUDGET DEVELOPMENT CALENDAR 
FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 

APPROVED 10-17-23 
 

ACTIVITY RESOURCE DUE BY 
1. Receive budget calendar and budget assumptions DGB 19 September 2023 

2. Approve budget calendar and budget assumptions DGB 17 October 2023 

3. Provide budget training for supervisors/department managers CFO 15 November 2023 

4. Distribute materials for operational & capital budgets and staffing 
requests 

Financial Services 1 December 2023 

5. President, CHRO, faculty, CASO meet on compensation President, CHRO, FA, 
CASO 

16 November 2023 to 
24 January 2024 

6. Financial Services receives department budget & justifications Department Budget 
Managers & Financial 
Services 

25 January 2024 

7. President’s Cabinet receives staffing requests Department Budget 
Managers & President’s 
Cabinet 

25 January 2024 

8. President receives compensation recommendation President, CHRO, FA, 
CASO 

25 January 2024 

9. President’s Cabinet finalizes staffing needs President’s Cabinet 12 February 2024 

10. President’s Cabinet reviews operational & capital budget requests, 
including compensation 

President’s Cabinet 12 February 2024 

11. Receive introductory budget analysis DGB 20 February 2024 

12. Receive tuition and fee schedules DGB 20 February 2024 

13. Receive compensation proposal DGB 20 February 2024 

14. Budget hearing (if necessary) President’s Cabinet 4 March 2024 

15. Receive preliminary budget analysis DGB 19 March 2024 

16. Approve tuition and fee schedules DGB 19 March 2024 

17. Approve compensation DGB 19 March 2024 

18. Receive state budget forms and analysis (no later than June 5 A.R.S. 15-1461) DGB 16 April 2024 

19. Adopt or modify preliminary budgets DGB 16 April 2024 

20. Publish notice of budget hearing & special board meeting (not later than 
15 days prior to hearing A.R.S. 15-1461) 

CFO 6 May 2024 

21. Publish budget on website (not later than 15 days prior to hearing A.R.S. 15-1461) CFO 6 May 2024 

22. Publish notice in newspaper and issue a press release for truth in 
taxation (TNT) hearing (14-20 days prior to hearing A.R.S. 15-1461.01) 

CFO 6 May 2024 

23. 2nd notice in newspaper for TNT hearing (7-10 days prior to hearing A.R.S. 15-
1461.01) 

CFO 14 May 2024 

24. 2nd notice of public budget hearing & special board meeting in 
newspaper (not later than 5 days prior to hearing A.R.S. 15-1461) 

CFO 16 May 2024 

25. 2nd publication of budget in newspaper (not later than 5 days prior to hearing A.R.S. 
15-1461) 

CFO 16 May 2024 

26. Conduct public budget hearing and TNT hearing (no later than June 20 
A.R.S. 15-1461 & 15-1461.01) 

DGB 21 May 2024 

27. Adopt property tax levy & final budgets at special meeting DGB 21 May 2024 

28. Notify PTOC of primary property tax levy (within 3 days after hearing A.R.S. 15-
1461.01) 

CFO 24 May 2024 

29. Submit tax levy to Navajo County CFO 24 May 2024 
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Northland Pioneer College 
Budget Development Assumptions 

FY25 
 
GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS 

• Budget Development Calendar will establish the due dates. 

• Introductory budget analysis for DGB in February will be prior to budget hearings and 
will be limited to an overview of expenditure and revenue trends. 

• Preliminary budget analysis for DGB in March will include a detailed examination of 
budget planning. 

• Expenditure limit breach will use carry forward amounts to comply with statutory 
limits.  Ongoing legislative relief is being pursued. 

  
REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS 

• Assessed valuations for setting the primary property tax levy will be available in 
February and a decline is expected due to lower assessed valuations related to the 
closure of the Cholla Power Plant.  To protect the equalization funding, the levy needs 
to be set at the maximum allowable amount.  The maximum is a 2% increase over the 
prior year, plus the impact of new construction.  For FY25 the levy will be set at the 
maximum allowed. 

• State appropriations for equalization is expected to increase compared to the current 
fiscal year, offset by a decrease to operating state aid.  Rural aid is expected to be flat 
compared to the current fiscal year. 

• The District Governing Board adopts tuition rates on a three-year cycle.  The current 
approved plan covers the period FY24 to FY26. 

o In-district tuition rates reflects a small increase for each year listed: 
(A) FY24 is $70 per credit hour 
(B) FY25 is $73 per credit hour 
(C) FY26 is $75 per credit hour 

o Tuition and general fees are set at a rate that: 
(A) considers the impact on students, student enrollment, and student retention 

rates, 
(B) increases incrementally, and 
(C) is competitive in our market by maintaining a comparative position to the 

average overall tuition and general fees at other Arizona community 
colleges. 

• Course fees will be set at a rate to offset expendable supplies and equipment. 

• Other revenues will be based on historical information and emerging trends. 
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EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS 

• Overall expenditures will match revenues. 

• Budget requests from Department Budget Managers for operational and capital 
expenditures are due January 25, 2024. 

• Budget requests that are higher than the current budget or actual historical spending 
will require justifications and are due January 25, 2024. 

• Budget requests to add new employee positions or modify existing contractual 
positions, including Grant positions, are due January 25, 2024. 
 

• SALARY SCHEDULES 
 
o The Gallagher compensation study has been received and will be incorporated 

into the compensation proposal for FY25, along with a proposal for a cost of 
living adjustment. 

o The college will continue to develop compensation proposals with the 
following in mind: 

(A) consider available funds and the impact to expenditure limit, 
(B) consider competitive market conditions with the goal to maintain a 

comparative position to the average increases/rates at other local public 
entities, other Arizona community colleges, and other similar 
institutions, and 

(C) consider salary recommendations received through the shared 
governance process. 

• BENEFITS will be developed with: 
(A) consideration on impacts from third-party partnerships including: 

(1) Employee benefit trust for medical insurance, and 
(2) Arizona State Retirement System for retirement contributions. 

• Education partner relationships will be maintained with: 
(A) Apache County, 
(B) NAVIT, 
(C) Dual enrollment, and 
(D) others. 

• OPERATING budget requests cover a one-year period. 

• CAPITAL budget requests cover a three-year period (FY25, FY26, and FY27). 

• GRANT funding will continue to be identified and pursued. 

• AUXILIARY fund activities will be maintained. 
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Northland Pioneer College 
Budget Development Guidelines 

FY25 
Budget Categories & Targets: 
 
Revenues • Administrative Services will prepare the 

budget. 

Salaries/Wages & Benefits 
 • HR and Administrative Services will 

prepare the budget for contract positions 
and the benefits for all positions. 

• Budget Managers will prepare budget for 
non-contract positions and include in their 
department budget requests.  These 
include: 

o Adjunct faculty 
o Faculty overload 
o Temporary employee 
o Lab aid 
o Substitute faculty 

Operating Expenditures 
 • Budget to remain level. 

• Any new programs/services must 
demonstrate linkage to the strategic plan. 

Capital Expenditures 
 • Budget requests to align with revenues 

from the operational budget, grant funds, 
or reserved funds. 
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FY 2025 State Aid Request Cochise Coconino Gila Graham Maricopa Mohave Navajo Pima Pinal Santa Cruz Yavapai Yuma/La Paz Total
Maintenance & Operation 3,938,200$           1,389,000$            145,000$            1,750,900$             -$                        967,000$              1,347,400$             2,172,800$             1,024,400$              62,700$              364,100$                2,262,000$            15,423,500$               
Equalization Assistance 10,575,800           -                         -                      21,132,400             -                          -                        12,016,200             -                          -                           -                      -                          896,500                 44,620,900                 
STEM  Workforce Programs 833,400                300,700                 86,600                438,900                  8,073,600               392,600                262,900                  1,812,200               634,800                   41,800                634,300                  778,000                 14,289,800                 
FY 2024 Rural Aid - On Going/One time (1) 5,769,700             1,520,600              439,500              1,917,800               1,866,800             1,322,400               3,110,400                97,000                3,084,400               4,871,400              24,000,000                 

Total Request 21,117,100$         3,210,300$            671,100$            25,240,000$           8,073,600$             3,226,400$           14,948,900$           3,985,000$             4,769,600$              201,500$            4,082,800$             8,807,900$            98,334,200$               

Maintenance and Operations, Pursuant to ARS 15-1466
FTSE Change: Cochise Coconino Gila Graham Maricopa Mohave Navajo Pima Pinal Santa Cruz Yavapai Yuma/La Paz Total
FY 2022 Audited FTSE (Total) 5,999                    1,581                     457                     1,994                      52,588                    1,941                    1,375                      11,462                    3,234                       101                     3,207                      5,065                     89,004                        
FY 2023 Unaudited FTSE (Total) 5,244                    1,561                     451                     2,167                      53,963                    2,009                    1,425                      11,839                    3,137                       199                     3,195                      5,080                     90,270                        
Increase/(Decrease) (755)                      (20)                         (6)                        173                         1,375                      68                         50                           377                         (97)                           98                       (12)                          15                          1,266                          

FY 2022 Audited Non Dual Enr  5,935                    1,367                     388                     1,908                      46,507                    1,665                    1,125                      10,650                    3,020                       101                     2,862                      4,656                     80,184                        
FY 2023 Unaudited Non Dual Enr  5,173                    1,303                     374                     2,013                      46,956                    1,730                    1,079                      10,813                    2,909                       199                     2,846                      4,645                     80,040                        
Increase/(Decrease) (762)                      (64)                         (14)                      105                         449                         65                         (46)                          163                         (111)                         98                       (16)                          (11)                        (144)                            

FY 2022 Audited Dual Enrollment 64                         214                        69                       86                           6,081                      276                       250                         812                         214                          -                      345                         409                        8,820                          
FY 2023 Unaudited Dual Enrollment 71                         258                        77                       154                         7,007                      279                       346                         1,026                      228                          -                      349                         435                        10,230                        
Increase/(Decrease) 7                           44                          8                         68                           926                         3                           96                           214                         14                            -                      4                             26                          1,410                          

State Aid Adj. for FTSE Change and Dual Enrollment:
FY 2024 State aid M&O (3) 4,423,700$           1,415,900$            151,400$            1,661,900$             924,400$              1,346,100$             2,000,000$             1,090,900$              373,000$                2,260,700$            15,648,000$               
Non Dual Enrollment Growth (487,700)               (41,000)                  (9,000)                 67,200                    -                          41,600                  (29,400)                   104,300                  (71,000)                    62,700                (10,200)                   (7,000)                   (379,500)                     
Dual Enrollment Growth (2) 2,200                    14,100                   2,600                  21,800                    -                          1,000                    30,700                    68,500                    4,500                       -                      1,300                      8,300                     155,000                      
FY 2025 Appropriation 3,938,200             1,389,000              145,000              1,750,900               -                          967,000                1,347,400               2,172,800               1,024,400                62,700                364,100                  2,262,000              15,423,500                 
Increased (decreased) State appropriation (485,500)$             (26,900)$                (6,400)$               89,000$                  -$                        42,600$                1,300$                    172,800$                (66,500)$                  62,700$              (8,900)$                   1,300$                   (224,500)$                   

(1) Based on the language in FY24 Baseline Budget & SB1720 Gen Approp Act signed by Governor
(2) Reflects funding adjustment for Dual Enrollment based on Dual Enrollment FTSE * Average Appropriation* 50%
(3) Pima Community College received a one-time appropriation in FY24 listed as operating aid.

Formula calculated according to statute
 FY 2024 Total M&O Appropriation 15,648,000$          
FY 2023 Unaudited FTSE (Total) 24,468                   

 Average Appropriation  Per FTSE (Non Dual Enrollment) 640$                      
 Average Appropriation  Per FTSE (Dual Enrollment) 320$                      

Equalization FY 2025 Calculation, Pursuant to ASRS 15-1468

Cochise Coconino Gila Graham Maricopa Mohave Navajo Pima Pinal Santa Cruz Yavapai Yuma/La Paz Total
FY 2025 Equalization Aid 10,575,800$         -$                       -$                    21,132,400$           -$                        -$                      12,016,200$           -$                        -$                         -$                    -$                        896,500$               44,620,900$               
FY 2024 Equalization Aid 9,759,600             19,912,000             11,189,600             716,100                 41,577,300                 
Increase/(Decrease) 816,200$              -$                       -$                    1,220,400$             -$                        -$                      826,600$                -$                        -$                         -$                    -$                        180,400$               3,043,600$                 

The STEM Support request shown below was calculated using the formula in ARS 15-1464

STEM Workforce Programs

Cochise Coconino Gila Graham Maricopa Mohave Navajo Pima Pinal Santa Cruz Yavapai Yuma/La Paz Total
FY 2023 Unaudited Non Dual Enr  5,173                    1,303                     374                     2,013                      46,956                    1,730                    1,079                      10,813                    2,909                       199                     2,846                      4,645                     80,040                        
FY 2023 Unaudited Dual Enrollment 71                         258                        77                       154                         7,007                      279                       346                         1,026                      228                          -                      349                         435                        10,230                        

FY 2023 Amount for Non Dual Enroll (1) 827,700$              273,600$               78,500$              422,700$                7,513,000$             363,300$              226,600$                1,730,100$             610,900$                 41,800$              597,700$                743,200$               13,429,100$               
FY 2023 Amount for Dual Enrollment 5,700                    27,100                   8,100                  16,200                    560,600                  29,300                  36,300                    82,100                    23,900                     -                      36,600                    34,800                   860,700                      
FY 2025 Formula Calculation (2) 833,400$              300,700$               86,600$              438,900$                8,073,600$             392,600$              262,900$                1,812,200$             634,800$                 41,800$              634,300$                778,000$               14,289,800$               
FY 2024 STEM Aid 954,700                309,500                 88,700                409,700                  7,927,600               378,600                262,500                  1,769,000               656,700                   21,200                637,200                  777,700                 14,193,100                 
Increase/(Decrease) (121,300)$             (8,800)$                  (2,100)$               29,200$                  146,000$                14,000$                400$                       43,200$                  (21,900)$                  20,600$              (2,900)$                   300$                      96,700$                      

(1) FY 2023 FTSE times rate per FTSE:  rate is <5,000 FTSE @ $210 per FTSE, > 5,000 FTSE @ $160 per FTSE 
(2) Reflects funding at 50% of STEM amount for Dual Enrollment Students 

Arizona Community Colleges
FY 2025 State Aid Request for M&O, Equalization Assistance and STEM Workforce Programs

State Aid Request 3/3/2024March 19, 2024 Navajo County Community College District Governing Board Packet Page 24



All dollar amounts are expressed in thousands.
FY 2025 Executive Budget 83 Community Colleges

Community Colleges

Community Colleges
Arizona’s 10 community colleges are economic engines of local communities, providing high-quality education and workforce develop-
ment programs to more than 240,000 students annually statewide. Together, the colleges are strategically focused on workforce develop-
ment, building industry partnerships, technology and innovation, and providing high quality education. The colleges are also leaders in 
providing early college (dual enrollment) to more than 30,000 high school students across the state, giving them a jump start to higher 
education and career.

Link to the AGENCY’S WEBSITE:  https://www.azospb.gov/Documents/2022/FY%202023%20Master%20List.pdf

Executive Budget Baseline Changes

Equalization Aid

The Executive Budget includes a net increase in ongoing funding for Equalization Aid to Cochise, Graham, Navajo, and Yuma/La Paz 
counties.

The Equalization Aid formula established in A.R.S. § 15-1468 supports community college districts that have an insufficient property tax 
base compared to the minimum assessed value as described in A.R.S. § 15-1402.

STEM and Workforce Aid

The Executive Budget includes a net increase in Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) and Workforce Aid.

The STEM and Workforce Program State Aid formula is based on each community college district’s enrollment changes from the 
previous year. Full-time equivalent student enrollment (FTSE) grew by 1,007 students in FY 2023, generating a net increase in the STEM 
and Workforce Program State Aid per A.R.S. § 15-1464.

Operating State Aid

The Executive Budget includes a net ongoing decrease in Operating State Aid for FY 2025. 

The Operating State Aid formula is based on each community college district’s enrollment changes from the previous year. Full-Time 
equivalent student enrollment (FTSE) decreased by 1.94%, excluding the Maricopa and Pima community college districts. 

Community College Operating State Aid is allocated in statute pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1466.

Agency Budget Summary

Program
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Expenditure Plan

FY 2025
Net Change

FY 2025
Executive Budget

General Fund 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

Total 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

Funding FY 2025

General Fund 3,043.5

Issue Total 3,043.5

Funding FY 2025

General Fund 75.6

Issue Total 75.6

Funding FY 2025

General Fund (287.8)

Issue Total (287.8)
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Remove One-Time FY 2024 Appropriation(s)

The Executive Budget removes in FY 2025 the following one-time FY 2024 appropriation(s):

- Arizona Western College CTE Workforce: $15,000,000

- Dine College Capital Improvements: $10,000,000

- Rural Aid: $10,000,000

- Pima Community College District: $2,000,000

- San Carlos Apache College Remedial Education: $2,000,000

- Tahono O’odham Community College Remedial Education: $2,000,000

- Santa Cruz Provisional Community College Funding: $200,000

The Executive Budget aligns with current law by backing out the appropriation(s).

In addition to the funding amounts for this agency shown in this section, the Executive Budget also includes funding changes for this 
agency in the Statewide Adjustments section.

As part of the Executive Budget, for some agencies, there are proposed fund transfers to the General Fund in the FY 2024 Proposed Fund 
Transfers section.

Funding for this agency may be included in the Capital or the Statewide and Large Automation Projects sections.

As part of the Executive Budget, for some agencies, there are changes to Arizona Revised Statutes and General Appropriation Act foot-
notes in the Executive Budget Legislative Changes and Major Budget Footnote Changes sections.

As reported by agency

Full-Time Equivalent Student Enrollment

Funding FY 2025

General Fund (41,200.0)

Issue Total (41,200.0)

100,000

0

50,000

100,000

150,000
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,00150
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Agency Expenditures

(in $1,000s)

100,000

0

100,000

200,000
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All Funds General Fund
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State Appropriations

BY PROGRAM
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Appropriation

FY 2025
Net Change

FY 2025
Executive Budget

SLI Additional Gila Workforce Development Aid 200.0 400.0 (200.0) 200.0

SLI College Items 18,250.0 15,000.0 (15,000.0) 0.0

SLI Dine College Remedial Education 1,000.0 15,000.0 (14,000.0) 1,000.0

SLI Equalization Aid 38,328.5 41,577.3 3,043.5 44,620.8

SLI Operating State Aid 12,600.4 15,648.0 (2,287.8) 13,360.2

SLI Rural Community College Aid 21,000.0 24,000.0 (10,000.0) 14,000.0

SLI Rural County Allocation 4,582.0 5,722.3 0.0 5,722.3

SLI Rural County Reimbursement Subsidy 1,082.9 1,082.9 0.0 1,082.9

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid 14,722.8 14,193.1 75.6 14,268.7

SLI Tribal Community Colleges 1,220.9 1,220.9 0.0 1,220.9

Agency Total - Appropriated Funds 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

BY EXPENDITURE OBJECT
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Appropriation

FY 2025
Net Change

FY 2025
Executive Budget

Aid To Organizations & Individuals 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

Agency Total - Appropriated Funds 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

BY APPROPRIATED FUND
FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Appropriation

FY 2025
Net Change

FY 2025
Executive Budget

General Fund 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

Agency Total - Appropriated Funds 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

Special Line Appropriations

FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Appropriation

FY 2025
Net Change

FY 2025
Executive Budget

SLI Additional Gila Workforce Development Aid 200.0 200.0 0.0 200.0

SLI Arizona Western College CTE and Workforce 
Expansion

0.0 15,000.0 (15,000.0) 0.0

SLI Cochise First Responders Academy 6,250.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

SLI Dine College Capital Improvements 0.0 10,000.0 (10,000.0) 0.0

SLI Dine College Remedial Education 1,000.0 1,000.0 0.0 1,000.0

SLI Dine College Student Center 8,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

SLI Equalization Aid Cochise 8,771.4 9,759.6 816.2 10,575.8

SLI Equalization Aid Graham 19,114.0 19,912.0 1,220.4 21,132.4

SLI Equalization Aid Navajo 9,912.9 11,189.6 826.6 12,016.2

SLI Equalization Aid Yuma/La Paz 530.2 716.1 180.3 896.4

SLI Navajo Technical University Laboratory 4,000.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

SLI Operating State Aid Cochise 4,230.0 4,423.7 (422.9) 4,000.8

SLI Operating State Aid Coconino 1,369.6 1,415.9 (23.4) 1,392.5

SLI Operating State Aid Gila 155.3 151.4 (1.7) 149.7

SLI Operating State Aid Graham 1,532.3 1,661.9 97.0 1,758.9

SLI Operating State Aid Mohave 903.0 924.4 37.1 961.5
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The special-line appropriations shown in this table are also included in the amounts displayed in the preceeding tables.

The Executive Budget provides a lump-sum appropriation to the agency with special lines.

SLI Operating State Aid Navajo 1,393.4 1,346.1 29.5 1,375.6

SLI Operating State Aid Pima 0.0 2,000.0 (2,000.0) 0.0

SLI Operating State Aid Pinal 818.2 1,090.9 (58.0) 1,032.9

SLI Operating State Aid Santa Cruz 0.0 0.0 54.6 54.6

SLI Operating State Aid Yavapai 300.4 373.0 (1.7) 371.3

SLI Operating State Aid Yuma/La Paz 1,898.2 2,260.7 1.7 2,262.4

SLI Rural Community College Aid Cochise 5,267.5 5,769.7 (2,770.6) 2,999.1

SLI Rural Community College Aid Coconino 1,343.4 1,520.6 (627.8) 892.8

SLI Rural Community College Aid Gila 421.8 439.5 (181.6) 257.9

SLI Rural Community College Aid Graham 1,633.2 1,917.8 (678.5) 1,239.3

SLI Rural Community College Aid Mohave 1,714.4 1,866.8 (717.8) 1,149.0

SLI Rural Community College Aid Navajo 1,305.6 1,322.4 (507.4) 815.0

SLI Rural Community College Aid Pinal 2,476.6 3,110.4 (1,316.3) 1,794.1

SLI Rural Community College Aid Santa Cruz 97.8 97.0 16.8 113.8

SLI Rural Community College Aid Yavapai 2,782.2 3,084.4 (1,250.8) 1,833.6

SLI Rural Community College Aid Yuma/La Paz 3,957.5 4,871.4 (1,966.0) 2,905.4

SLI Rural County Allocation 4,582.0 5,722.3 0.0 5,722.3

SLI Rural County Reimbursement Subsidy 1,082.9 1,082.9 0.0 1,082.9

SLI San Carlos Apache Remedial Education 0.0 2,000.0 (2,000.0) 0.0

SLI Santa Cruz Provisional Community College 
Funding

0.0 200.0 (200.0) 0.0

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Cochise 895.2 954.7 (121.3) 833.4

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid 
Coconino

293.8 309.5 (8.8) 300.7

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Gila 91.9 88.7 (0.6) 88.1

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Graham 361.5 409.7 36.6 446.3

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid 
Maricopa

8,584.9 7,927.6 146.1 8,073.7

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Mohave 373.8 378.6 14.0 392.6

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Navajo 283.6 262.5 11.1 273.6

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Pima 1,776.6 1,769.0 (0.1) 1,768.9

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Pinal 551.1 656.7 (21.9) 634.8

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Santa 
Cruz

21.8 21.2 20.6 41.8

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Yavapai 611.1 637.2 (0.6) 636.6

SLI STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Yuma/
La Paz

877.5 777.7 0.5 778.2

SLI Tohono O’odham Remedial Education 0.0 2,000.0 (2,000.0) 0.0

SLI Tribal Community Colleges 1,220.9 1,220.9 0.0 1,220.9

Agency Total - Appropriated Funds 112,987.5 133,844.5 (38,368.7) 95,475.8

Special Line Appropriations

FY 2023
Actual

FY 2024
Appropriation

FY 2025
Net Change

FY 2025
Executive Budget
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Arizona Community Colleges  
 

 
FY 2023 
 ACTUAL  

FY 2024 
 ESTIMATE  

FY 2025 
 BASELINE  

 

Equalization Aid       
Equalization Aid - Cochise 8,771,400  9,759,600  10,575,800  
Equalization Aid - Graham 19,114,000  19,912,000  21,132,400  
Equalization Aid - Navajo 9,912,900  11,189,600  12,016,200  
Equalization Aid - Yuma/La Paz 530,200  716,100  896,400  
 Subtotal - Equalization Aid 38,328,500  41,577,300  44,620,800  
Operating State Aid       
Operating Aid - Cochise 4,230,000  4,423,700  4,000,800  
Operating Aid - Coconino 1,369,600  1,415,900  1,392,500  
Operating Aid - Gila 155,300  151,400  149,700  
Operating Aid - Graham 1,532,300  1,661,900  1,758,900  
Operating Aid - Mohave 903,000  924,400  961,500  
Operating Aid - Navajo 1,393,400  1,346,100  1,375,600  
Operating Aid - Pima 0  2,000,000  0  
Operating Aid - Pinal 818,200  1,090,900  1,032,900  
Operating Aid - Yavapai 300,400  373,000  371,300  
Operating Aid - Yuma/La Paz 1,898,200  2,260,700  2,262,400  
 Subtotal – Operating Aid 12,600,400  15,648,000  13,305,600  
STEM Aid       
STEM Aid - Cochise 895,200  954,700  833,400  
STEM Aid - Coconino 293,800  309,500  300,700  
STEM Aid - Gila 91,900  88,700  88,100  
STEM Aid - Graham 361,500  409,700  446,300  
STEM Aid - Maricopa 8,584,900  7,927,600  8,073,700  
STEM Aid - Mohave 373,800  378,600  392,600  
STEM Aid - Navajo 283,600  262,500  273,600  
STEM Aid - Pima 1,776,600  1,769,000  1,768,900  
STEM Aid - Pinal 551,100  656,700  634,800  
STEM Aid - Santa Cruz 21,800  21,200  41,800  
STEM Aid - Yavapai 611,100  637,200  636,600  
STEM Aid - Yuma/La Paz 877,500  777,700  778,200  
 Subtotal – STEM Aid 14,722,800  14,193,100  14,268,700  
Rural Aid       
Rural Aid - Cochise 5,267,500  5,769,700  2,999,100  
Rural Aid - Coconino 1,343,400  1,520,600  892,800  
Rural Aid - Gila 421,800  439,500  258,000  
Rural Aid - Graham 1,633,200  1,917,800  1,239,300  
Rural Aid - Mohave 1,714,400  1,866,800  1,149,000  
Rural Aid - Navajo 1,305,600  1,322,400  815,000  
Rural Aid - Pinal 2,476,600  3,110,400  1,794,100  
Rural Aid - Santa Cruz 97,800  97,000  113,800  
Rural Aid - Yavapai 2,782,200  3,084,400  1,833,600  
Rural Aid - Yuma/La Paz 3,957,500  4,871,400  2,905,300  
 Subtotal – Rural Aid 21,000,000  24,000,000  14,000,000  
Additional Rural Aid       
Rural County Allocation 4,582,000  5,722,300  5,722,300 1/ 

Rural County Reimbursement Subsidy 1,082,900  1,082,900  1,082,900 2/ 
 Subtotal – Additional Rural Aid 5,664,900  6,805,200  6,805,200  
Tribal Aid       
Tribal Community Colleges 1,372,200  1,372,200  1,372,200 3/ 
Dine College Capital Improvements 0  10,000,000  0  
Dine College Remedial Education 1,000,000  1,000,000  1,000,000 4/ 
Dine College Student Center 8,000,000  0  0  
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 FY 2023 
ACTUAL 

 FY 2024 
ESTIMATE 

 FY 2025 
BASELINE 

 

       
Navajo Technical University Laboratory 4,000,000  0  0  
San Carlos Apache College Remedial Education 0  2,000,000  0  
Tohono O'odham Community College Remedial 

Education 
0  2,000,000  0  

 Subtotal – Tribal Aid 14,372,200  16,372,200  2,372,200  
Workforce Development Aid       
Additional Gila Workforce Development Aid 200,000  200,000  200,000  
Arizona Western College CTE Workforce 0  15,000,000  0  
Santa Cruz Provisional Community College Funding 0  200,000  0  
 Subtotal – Workforce Development Aid 200,000  15,400,000  200,000  
Capital Aid       
Cochise First Responders Academy 6,250,000  0  0  

 

AGENCY TOTAL 113,138,800  133,995,800  95,572,500 5/ 
  

FUND SOURCES       
General Fund 113,138,800  133,995,800  95,572,500  
    SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 113,138,800  133,995,800  95,572,500  

Other Non-Appropriated Funds 84,489,700  89,692,200  89,692,200  
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 197,628,500  223,688,000  185,264,700  

 

 
AGENCY DESCRIPTION — The Arizona community college system is comprised of 10 college districts and 2 provisional 
districts.  Arizona’s community colleges provide programs and training in the arts, sciences and humanities, and vocational 
education leading to an Associates degree, Baccalaureate degree, Certificate of Completion, or transfer to a Baccalaureate 
degree-granting college or university. 

  

 

FOOTNOTES 
1/ A.R.S. § 15-1469.01 provides that the General Fund will pay the initial cost of students attending community colleges 

who are from counties that are not part of an established community college district, and then the state will withhold 
these counties’ sales tax revenues to offset that cost. In FY 2025, that amount is estimated to be $5,722,300.  Because 
this appropriation is in permanent statute, it is not included in the General Appropriation Act.  

2/ Of the $1,082,900 appropriated to the rural county reimbursement subsidy line item, Apache county receives $699,300 
and Greenlee county receives $383,600. (General Appropriation Act footnote) 

3/ A.R.S. § 42-5031.01 directs the State Treasurer to annually transmit to the tribal colleges 10% of Transaction Privilege Tax 
(TPT) revenues collected from sources located on the reservation, or $1,750,000, whichever is less, as well as 5% of TPT 
revenues collected on the reservation, or $875,000, whichever is less, to a technical college on the same reservation.  
Because this appropriation is in permanent statute, it is not included in the General Appropriation Act. 

4/ On or before October 15, 2025, the Diné college board of regents shall submit to the governor, the speaker of the house 
of representatives, the president of the senate, the secretary of state and the joint legislative budget committee a report 
that details the course completion rate for students who received remedial education during the 2024-2025 academic 
year. (General Appropriation Act footnote) 

5/ General Appropriation Act funds are appropriated as District-by-District Special Line Items. 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Equalization Aid 
 
The Baseline includes $44,620,800 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Equalization Aid.  Adjustments are as 
follows: 
 
 
 
 

 
  Property Value Changes 
The Baseline includes an increase of $3,043,500 from the 
General Fund in FY 2025 to reflect increased formula costs 
for funding Equalization Aid due to assessed valuation 
changes.  Detail of specific district changes is shown in 
Table 1. 
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Background – The Equalization Aid line items provide 
additional state aid to community college districts with 
property tax bases that are less than the minimum 
assessed value specified in A.R.S. § 15-1402.  Under the 
Equalization Aid formula, the minimum assessed valuation 
is revised by the average change in actual assessed 
valuation for the most recent year for all rural districts 
with populations of less than 500,000 persons, according 
to the most recent decennial census data.  Actual 
assessed valuation for rural districts was 6.4% higher in TY 
2023 than in the preceding year.  Therefore, for the 
FY 2025 Equalization Aid formula calculation, the 
minimum assessed valuation increased 6.4% to 
approximately $1.85 billion.  (See Table 2 for the 
calculation of the growth rate.) 
 
Equalization Aid is paid based on the difference between 
the minimum assessed valuation and the most recent 
actual assessed valuation for the district.  Equalization Aid 
is calculated at the lesser of $1.37 per $100 of the 
district’s assessed valuation or the district’s levy rate. 
 
In any one year a district’s equalization assistance will 
depend on 1) whether the district falls below the 
minimum threshold ($1.85 billion in FY 2025), 2) whether 

the district’s dollar change in assessed value was less than 
the rural districts’ average change, and 3) the applicable 
tax rate. 
 
Operating State Aid 
 
The Baseline includes $13,305,600 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Operating State Aid. Adjustments are as 
follows: 
 
  Enrollment Changes 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(342,400) from the 
General Fund in FY 2025 to fund the statutory formula for 
Operating State Aid. 
 
This amount funds statutory formula costs for a (475), or 
(1.9)%, decrease in Full Time Student Equivalent (FTSE) 
students in rural community colleges (see Table 3).  The 
(475) net FTSE decrease consists of a (557) FTSE decrease 
in non-dual enrollment students and an 82 FTSE increase 
in dual enrollment students.  A.R.S. § 15-1466.01 requires 
dual enrollment students be funded at 50% for state aid 
purposes.  Dual enrollment refers to high school students 
who are enrolled in community college courses for both 
high school and community college credit. 
 
  Remove One-Time Pima Operating Aid 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(2,000,000) from the 
General Fund in FY 2025 for the elimination of one-time 
Pima Community College District operating aid.  This 
appropriation was not based on the statutory formula.    
 
Background – With the exception of Maricopa and Pima, 
the Operating State Aid line items provide each 
community college district with funds for continuing 

Table 1 
FY 2025 Equalization Funding Changes 

 
 
District 

 
FY 2024 

Year-over-
Year Change 

 
FY 2025 

Cochise $ 9,759,600  $816,200      10,575,800  
Graham 19,912,000 1,220,400 21,132,400 
Navajo   11,189,600      826,600   12,016,200 
Yuma/La Paz        716,100       180,300        896,400         

Total $41,577,300  $3,043,500  $44,620,800  

Table 2 
Equalization Growth Factor 

for Tax Years (TY) 2022-2023 

District 
TY 2022 

Primary AV 
TY 2023 

Primary AV 

TY 2022- 
2023 

% Growth 
 
Cochise* $     1,023,219,900  $     1,074,552,900  5.0 % 
Graham* 282,173,500 303,998,800 7.7 % 
Navajo* 918,845,900 969,413,100 5.5 % 
Yuma/La Paz* 1,683,333,600 1,781,073,400   5.8 % 
Coconino 2,077,032,200 2,171,931,000 4.6 % 
Mohave 2,298,472,300 2,427,679,000 5.6 % 
Pinal 3,118,901,200 3,390,905,700 8.7 % 
Yavapai     3,333,228,500     3,556,683,100   6.7 % 
   Total 1/ $14,735,207,100 $15,676,236,900 6.4 % 
Minimum AV $1,735,602,600 $1,846,507,600 6.4 % 
___________ 
1/    May not add to total due to rounding. 
* These districts qualify to receive Equalization Aid under the state 

funding formula in FY 2025 since they fall below the minimum assessed 
value threshold of $1.85 billion.  

Table 3 
Community College Enrollment 

 

 
FY 2022 

FTSE 
FY 2023 

FTSE 
Percentage 
 Change 

Rural Districts    
Cochise 5,999  5,244 (12.6)% 
Coconino 1,581  1,561 (1.3)% 
Gila 457  451 (1.3)% 
Graham 1,994  2,167 8.7% 
Mohave 1,941  2,009 3.5% 
Navajo 1,375  1,425 3.6% 
Pinal 3,234  3,137 (3.0)% 
Santa Cruz 101  199 97% 
Yavapai 3,207  3,206 0.0% 
Yuma/La Paz 5,065  5,080 0.3% 
 Subtotal 24,954  24,479 (1.9)% 
Urban Districts    
Maricopa 52,588  53,964 2.6% 
Pima  11,462  11,568 0.9 % 
 Total  89,004  90,011 1.1% 
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operating and maintenance expenses pursuant to A.R.S. § 
15-1466.  The Operating State Aid formula adjusts state 
aid in an amount that reflects changes in the FTSE 
enrollment count.  This enrollment adjustment is 
calculated by multiplying the change in the most recent 
year’s actual FTSE for each district by the average state 
aid per FTSE appropriated in the current fiscal year.  (For 
FY 2025, the last actual FTSE data was from FY 2023.) 
 
Maricopa and Pima Counties are also statutory recipients 
of Operating State Aid.  However, a session law provision 
suspends the formula. 
 
The full formula funding for Maricopa and Pima County 
cannot be calculated. The Operating State Aid formula 
adjusts the prior year's appropriation based on the 
changes in FTSE enrollment count.  Maricopa and Pima 
County have not received Operating State Aid since FY 
2015. 
 
STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid 
 
The Baseline includes $14,268,700 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Science, Technology, Engineering and 
Mathematics (STEM) and Workforce Programs State Aid.  
Adjustments are as follows: 
 
  Enrollment Changes 
The Baseline includes an increase of $75,600 from the 
General Fund in FY 2025 to fund increased formula costs 
for STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid.  This 
increase is the result of a net growth in enrollment in FY 
2023. 
 
Background – The STEM and Workforce Programs State 
Aid line items provide the community college districts 
with funds for partnerships, faculty, technology 
equipment, student services, facilities, and property 
needs pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1464. 
 
The STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid formula 
provides per capita funding to districts based on the 
district's size and the most recent year’s actual audited 
FTSE.  The FY 2025 Baseline continues to suspend the 
inflation adjustment required by statute and provides 
$210 per FTSE for districts with 5,000 or less FTSE and 
$160 per FTSE for districts with greater than 5,000 FTSE. 
 
Rural Aid 
 
The Baseline includes $14,000,000 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Rural Aid.  Adjustments are as follows: 
 
 
 

  Remove One-Time Rural Aid 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(10,000,000) from 
the General Fund in FY 2025 for the elimination of one-
time aid to the 10 rural community college districts. 
 
This funding is allocated to the 10 rural community 
college districts based on each district's share of actual FY 
2023 enrollment. 
 

Additional Rural Aid 

 
Rural County Allocation 
 
The Baseline includes $5,722,300 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Rural County Allocation. These amounts are 
unchanged from FY 2024.  
 
Background – The Rural County Allocation line item 
facilitates payment to community college districts for 
students enrolled from counties that are not a part of an 
established community college district.  If a county is not 
part of a community college district, it is responsible for 
the cost of their students attending community college in 
another county.  In practice, this provision affects Apache 
and Greenlee Counties.  A.R.S. § 15-1469.01 provides that 
the General Fund will pay the initial cost for these 
counties and that the state will then withhold these 
counties' Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) revenues to 
offset a portion of that cost.  
 
A.R.S. § 15-1469C prescribes the formula that calculates 
the amount that is owed by Apache and Greenlee 
Counties to the out of county community college districts.  
The formula is based on the number Apache and Greenlee   
students who attended school in an established 
community college district, as well as the average 
operating cost per student of that district.  In calculating 
the TPT withholding for Apache and Greenlee Counties, 
however, the state only counts the average operating aid 
per student generated by the primary property tax levy. 
The difference between the average per student 
operating cost generated by primary property taxes and 
the average overall operating cost is effectively absorbed 
by the state General Fund.  
 
The payments made on behalf of the counties are not 
included in county expenditure limits established in the 
Arizona Constitution.  The county payments are partially 
offset by a state subsidy.  (See next line item.) 
 
Each year, the amount is determined by enrollment 
counts submitted to the JLBC Staff.  The JLBC Staff is 
required by A.R.S. § 15-1469D to report the county 
withholdings to the Treasurer by May 15 for the upcoming 
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fiscal year.  In May 2023, the JLBC Staff reported that the 
General Fund would pay a total $5,722,300 in FY 2024, of 
which $2,351,500 would be withheld from the two 
unestablished counties ($1,794,100 for Apache and 
$557,400 for Greenlee).  After TPT revenue withholdings, 
the General Fund net cost was $3,370,800. 
 
Monies for the Rural County Allocation are authorized by 
A.R.S. § 15-1469.01, and therefore do not appear in the 
General Appropriation Act. 
 
Rural County Reimbursement Subsidy 
 
The Baseline includes $1,082,900 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Rural County Reimbursement Subsidy.  This 
amount is unchanged from FY 2024.  
 
This line item partially offsets the remaining cost to 
counties that are not part of an established community 
college district.  The funding is appropriated to Apache 
and Greenlee.  The Baseline continues a General 
Appropriation Act footnote allocating these monies.  Of 
the $1,082,900 subsidy, $699,300 is distributed to Apache 
and $383,600 to Greenlee. 
 
After the reimbursement subsidy, FY 2024 net costs were 
$1,094,300 to Apache and $173,800 to Greenlee. 
 

Tribal Aid 

 
Tribal Community Colleges 
 
The Baseline includes $1,372,200 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Tribal Community Colleges. This amount is 
unchanged from FY 2024.   
 
The FY 2024 budget assumed tribal community colleges 
would receive $1,220,900 from the General Fund in FY 
2023 and FY 2024 based on prior year TPT distributions.  
This included $890,700 to the Navajo Nation and 
$330,200 for Tohono O'odham Community College.  
 
Based on FY 2023 actual distributions, the Baseline adjusts 
the assumption upward to $1,372,200 in FY 2024 and FY 
2025.  This includes a distribution of $923,700 to the 
Navajo Nation, comprised of $615,800 for Diné College 
and $307,900 for Navajo Technical College. The Baseline 
also assumes $448,500 will be distributed to Tohono 
O'odham Community College. 
 
As described below, each of these amounts will depend 
on actual FY 2025 TPT revenue collections and the FY 
2025 appropriation will adjust automatically.  
 

Background – This funding is limited to qualified tribes 
that instituted a compact with the state before 
September 1, 2017, to receive a portion of Transaction 
Privilege Tax (TPT) revenues for support of tribe's 
postsecondary institution(s).  A.R.S. § 42-5031.01 allows 
any qualifying tribal community college to receive 
$1,750,000, or 10% of the TPT revenues collected from all 
sources located on the reservation, whichever is less.  
A.R.S. § 42-5031.01 also allows any additional technical 
college located on the same reservation to receive 
$875,000, or 5% of the TPT revenues collected from 
sources located on the reservation, whichever is less.  
Actual amounts for FY 2025 will depend on FY 2025 
collections.  Given the language of A.R.S. § 42-5031.01, 
these monies do not appear in the General Appropriation 
Act.  (Please see the FY 2020 Appropriations Report for 
more information.) 
 
The monies received are used to support maintenance, 
renewal, and capital expenses on each college campus.  
 
Diné College Capital Improvements 
 
The Baseline includes no funding in FY 2025 for Diné 
College Capital Improvements. Adjustments are as 
follows: 
 
  Remove One-Time Funding 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(10,000,000) from 
the General Fund in FY 2025 for the elimination of one-
time Diné College Capital Improvement funding. 
 
Diné College Remedial Education 
 
The Baseline includes $1,000,000 from the General Fund 
in FY 2025 for Diné College Remedial Education.  This 
amount is unchanged from FY 2024. 
 
This line item provides additional funding to Diné College 
to provide remedial education to help students prepare 
for college-level courses such as reading, writing and 
mathematics.  In addition, the Baseline continues a 
General Appropriation Act footnote that requires the Diné 
College Board of Regents to submit a report that details 
the course completion rate for students who received 
remedial education during the 2024-2025 academic year 
to the JLBC, Governor's office, and legislative leaders on 
or before October 15, 2025. 
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Tohono O'odham Community College Remedial 
 Education 
 
The Baseline includes no funding in FY 2025 for Tohono 
O'odham Community College Remedial Education. 
Adjustments are as follows: 
 
  Remove One-Time Funding 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(2,000,000) from the 
General Fund in FY 2025 for the elimination of one-time 
Tohono O'odham Community College Remedial Education 
funding. 
 
The FY 2024 budget included a General Appropriation Act 
footnote that requires the Tohono O'odham Community 
College Board of Trustees to submit a report that details 
the course completion rate for students who received 
remedial education during the 2023-2024 academic year 
to the JLBC, Governor's office, and legislative leaders on 
or before October 15, 2024. 
 
San Carlos Apache College Remedial Education 
 
The Baseline includes no funding in FY 2025 for San Carlos 
Apache Community College Remedial Education. 
Adjustments are as follows: 
 
  Remove One-Time Funding 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(2,000,000) from the 
General Fund in FY 2025 for the elimination of one-time 
San Carlos Apache College Remedial Education funding. 
 
The FY 2024 budget included a General Appropriation Act 
footnote that requires the San Carlos Apache College 
Board of Regents to submit a report that details the 
course completion rate for students who received 
remedial education during the 2023-2024 academic year 
to the JLBC, Governor's office, and legislative leaders on 
or before October 15, 2024. 
 

Workforce Development Aid 

 
Arizona Western College CTE Workforce 
 
The Baseline includes no funding in FY 2025 for Arizona 
Western College CTE Workforce. Adjustments are as 
follows: 
 
  Remove One-Time Funding 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(15,000,000) from 
the General Fund in FY 2025 for the elimination of one-
time Career Technical Education (CTE) Workforce program 
funding at Arizona Western College. 
 

Additional Gila Workforce Development Aid 
 
The Baseline includes $200,000 from the General Fund in 
FY 2025 for Additional Gila Workforce Development Aid.  
This amount is unchanged from FY 2024. 
 
Background – As a provisional community college district, 
Gila County is not eligible for a $200,000 annual 
Workforce Development allocation from Proposition 301 
monies (see A.R.S. § 42-5029). 
 
Santa Cruz Provisional Community College Funding 
 
The Baseline includes no funding in FY 2025 for Santa Cruz 
Provisional Community College Funding. Adjustments are 
as follows: 
 
  Remove One-Time Funding 
The Baseline includes a decrease of $(200,000) from the 
General Fund in FY 2025 for the elimination of one-time 
Santa Cruz Provisional Community College funding. 
 

Other Issues 

 
Statutory Changes 
 
The Baseline would: 
 
• As session law, continues to suspend the Operating 

State Aid funding at levels specified in the General 
Appropriation Act, which effectively means 
suspending the formula in FY 2025 for only Maricopa 
and Pima Counties. 

• As session law, continues to set the Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Mathematics and 
Workforce Programs district funding at levels 
specified in the General Appropriation Act, which 
effectively means suspending the inflation 
adjustment in FY 2025 for all community college 
districts.   
 

Long-Term Budget Impacts 
 
As part of the Baseline's 3-year spending plan, Community 
College General Fund costs are projected to increase by 
$3,022,700 in FY 2026 above FY 2025 and increase by 
$3,311,600 in FY 2027 above FY 2026. These estimates are 
based on: 
 
• Flat enrollment growth (so no change in costs for 

Operating State Aid or STEM and Workforce 
Programs State Aid for FY 2026 and FY 2027). 
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• An increase of $3,022,700 for Equalization Aid in FY 
2026 above FY 2025 and $3,311,600 in FY 2027 above 
FY 2026. These estimates assume total Net Assessed 
Value (NAV) growth of 6.0% in FY 2025 and 6.2% FY 
2026. 

 
Community College Revenue Sources 
 
In addition to state General Fund monies, Arizona’s 
community colleges receive revenues from a number of 
other sources, including student tuition and fees, local 
property taxes, grants, and other monies generated by 
the colleges.  Of the total, the community colleges receive 
4.2% of their revenues (excluding bond proceeds) from 
state aid. 
 
For FY 2024, base operating revenues from all sources are 
estimated to be $1,947,141,900 (See Table 4 for a 
summary of FY 2024 total revenue estimates.) 
 
Property taxes are the single largest revenue source for 
the community colleges, accounting for 52.4% of their 
revenues. There are 2 types of property taxes: primary 
and secondary.  For the community colleges, primary 
property taxes are levied for operating purposes and 
secondary property taxes are levied to pay for capital 
outlay expenses.  Both taxes are levied on limited 
property values.  Each community college district 

determines its primary and secondary property tax rates.  
(See Table 5 for a summary of TY 2023 property tax rates.) 

 
Under A.R.S. § 42-17051, community colleges are allowed 
to collect 2% more in property tax revenues annually, not 
including revenue from new construction.  Any increase 
over 2% requires voter approval, unless the district has 
foregone increases in prior years and consolidates those 
increases into a single year. 
 

Table 4 
Total Estimated Community College Revenues – FY 2024 1/ 

 

District State Aid 2/ Tuition/Fees 
Property 

Taxes Grants  Other 3/ 
FY 2024 
Total 4/ 

FY 2023 
Total 5/ 

% Change 
from  

FY 2022 
Cochise $19,953,000  $9,482,700  $25,920,400 $34,594,200 $1,601,400 $91,551,700 $76,580,200  19.6% 
Coconino 2,936,500 6,918,700  13,153,200 8,963,700 1,096,300 33,068,400 28,988,500 14.1% 
Gila 6/ 590,900 0  5,843,200 615,400 355,000 7,404,500 6,840,200 8.2% 
Graham 23,491,700 8,121,000  7,918,300 12,948,100 5,756,000 58,235,100 66,376,900 (12.3)% 
Maricopa 0 209,884,300  623,177,700 208,529,100 24,686,200 1,066,277,300 1,084,103,100 (1.6)% 
Mohave 2,791,200 9,591,900  28,030,000 17,721,200 445,400 58,579,700 50,546,900 15.9% 
Navajo 13,858,100 3,800,000  16,999,600 6,457,800 3,879,500 44,995,000 47,146,600 (4.6)% 
Pima 2,000,000 43,260,000  136,301,500 78,455,000 11,471,500 271,488,000 260,006,800 4.4% 
Pinal 4,201,300 8,351,000  65,105,400 19,292,900 4,110,000 101,060,600 97,222,900 3.9% 
Santa Cruz 6/ 97,000 800  1,778,100 274,800 25,900 2,176,600 2,104,200 3.4% 
Yavapai 3,457,400 12,896,000  53,649,000 17,542,800 6,290,200 93,835,400 84,568,900 11.0% 
Yuma/La Paz 7,848,200 13,695,000   42,286,200  50,520,000  4,120,200   118,469,600   97,228,700  21.8% 
     Total  $81,225,300  $326,001,400  $1,020,162,600  $455,915,000   $63,837,600 $1,947,141,900  $1,901,713,900  2.4% 
____________ 
1/    The data in this table was provided by the Arizona Community College Coordinating Council.  
2/ State Aid revenue includes Operating State Aid and Equalization Aid. 
3/ Includes auxiliary programs, interest income, workforce development funds, and transfers. 
4/ Total revenues do not include bond proceeds or district fund balances.  Including these amounts, total revenues are estimated to be $2,175,730,400 

for FY 2024. 
5/ Total revenues do not include bond proceeds or district fund balances.  Including these amounts, total revenues are $1,901,713,800 for FY 2023. 
6/ Gila Provisional Community College contracts with Graham County’s Eastern Arizona College in order to provide degree programs.  Therefore, Gila’s 

tuition and fee revenues are collected by Graham according to their contract agreement.  Santa Cruz Provisional Community College contracts with 
Pima County’s Community College in order to provide degree programs.  Therefore, Santa Cruz’s tuition and fee revenues are collected by Pima 
according to their contract agreement. 

 

Table 5 
Community College Tax Rates – TY 2023 

     

District 
Primary 

Rate 
Secondary 

Rate 
Combined 

Rate 

% Change 
Combined 

Rate  
from  

TY 2022 
Cochise $2.43 $0.00 $2.43 0.0% 
Coconino 0.61 0.00 0.61 17.3% 
Gila 0.92 0.00 0.92 (2.1)% 
Graham 2.60 0.00 2.60 (4.1)% 
Maricopa 1.08 0.06 1.14 (4.2)% 
Mohave 1.15 0.00 1.15 (3.4)% 
Navajo 1.75 0.00 1.75 0.0% 
Pima 1.28 0.00 1.28 (0.8)% 
Pinal 1.78 0.14 1.92 (6.8)% 
Santa Cruz 0.43 0.00 0.43 (4.4)% 
Yavapai 1.51 0.00 1.51 0.7% 
Yuma/La Paz 2.07 0.30 2.37 (2.1)% 
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The community colleges also collect tuition and fees from 
enrolled students.  These collections account for 
approximately 16.7% of total revenues.  Tuition and fees 
are assessed on a per credit hour basis.  FY 2024 weighted 
average tuition (weighted for each district’s proportion of  
the statewide FTSE count) is $ 2,708 if a full-time student 
attends for 30 hours a year.  The FY 2024 amount 
represents an increase of 6.5% from FY 2023.  (See Table 6 
for FY 2024 resident tuition and fee rates.) 
Community colleges also receive grants and “other” 
revenue from a variety of sources.  Combined, they 
account for approximately 26.7% of community college 
revenues. 
 
Revenue listed in the “other” category includes auxiliary 
programs, interest incomes, workforce development 
funds, and transfers. 

 
Total Community College Expenditures 
 
Table 7 shows total budgeted FY 2024 community college 
expenditures.  In FY 2024, total budgeted expenditures 
are $2,283,941,800.  As mentioned previously, base 
operating revenues for FY 2024 are $1,947,141,900, 
however, this figure does not include allocated fund 
balances or bond proceeds.  Including these amounts, 
total available revenues are $2,175,730,400.  Of the total 
$2,283,941,800 in budgeted expenditures, 
$1,816,810,400, or 79.5%, of these expenditures are from 
the community colleges’ General and Restricted Funds.  
This includes $556,591,500, or 24.4%, for instruction and 
$305,939,200, or 13.4%, for institutional support. 
 
Expenditures for auxiliary enterprises, including revenue-
generating retail and business services such as parking 

lots, bookstores, and food service, are $78,918,900 or 
3.5% of the total.  Plant Fund expenditures, which 
generally include capital costs, are $307,262,500, or 
13.5% of the total.  The remaining $80,950,000, or 3.5%, is 
for debt service. 
 
Community College Expenditure Limitations 
 
The Arizona Constitution requires the Economic Estimates 
Commission to calculate the expenditure limitation for 
community college districts based on FY 1980 
expenditures.  The base limit is adjusted each year for 
enrollment and inflation. 
 
The expenditure limitation does not apply to certain 
monies received by community college districts, such as 
tuition and fees or federal grants.  A.R.S. § 15-1444 also 
excludes from the expenditure limitation auxiliary fees, 
entrepreneurial and commercial activities, research and 
development agreements, and grants from the state, 
political subdivisions, tribal governments, or special taxing 
districts. 
As part of the annual budget submission process, the 
community college districts calculate their expenditures 
for the current year.  These figures are then audited by 
the Auditor General after the end of each fiscal year.   
Table 8 includes the FY 2024 expenditure limits and the 
estimated expenditures reported by the districts.  Of the 
12 districts, 8 currently estimate that they will be at the 
limit in FY 2024.  
 
A.R.S. § 41-1279.07 stipulates that a community college 
district that exceeds its expenditure limitation without 
authorization will have the following amount of operating 
state aid withheld, based on the percentage of the excess 
expenditure: 

Table 6 
Community College Resident Tuition and Fees – FY 2024 

 

District  

Average 
Cost Per 

Credit Hour 

 
Annual 
Cost 1/ 

% Change 
from 

FY 2023 
Cochise  $93   $2,790 17.7% 
Coconino  136  4,068 0.0% 
Gila   98  2,940 5.4% 
Graham  98  2,940 5.4% 
Maricopa  97  2,910 14.1% 
Mohave  81  2,430 0.0% 
Navajo  91  2,730 7.1% 
Pima  92  2,760 3.4% 
Pinal  75  2,250 50.0% 
Santa Cruz  46  1,380 5.7% 
Yavapai  83  2,472 5.1% 
Yuma/La Paz    94     2,820 2.2% 
   Average  $90   $2,708  9.7% 
___________ 
1/ Annual cost is for 30 hours a year, or 15 hours per semester. 

Table 7 
 

Community Colleges - FY 2023 Budgeted Expenditures  
 

General/Restricted Funds Total % of Total 
Instruction $    556,591,500 24.4% 
Public Service 117,147,000 5.1% 
Academic Support 187,631,500 8.2% 
Student Services 351,407,100 15.4% 
Institutional Support 305,939,200 13.4% 
Operation & Maintenance  73,875,200 3.2% 
Scholarships & Grants 156,107,400 6.8% 
Contingency       68,111,400     3.0% 
    Subtotal 1/ $1,816,810,400  79.5% 
    
Auxiliary Enterprises Fund $     78,918,900 3.5% 
Plant Fund 307,262,500  13.5% 
Debt Service         80,950,000    3.5% 
   
    Total 1/ $2,283,941,800 100% 
___________   
1/ May not add to subtotal and total due to rounding. 
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• If the excess expenditures are less than 5% of the 
limitation, the amount withheld is equal to the excess 
expenditures. 

• If the excess expenditures are between 5% and 10% 
of the limitation or are less than 5% of the limitation  
and it is at least the second consecutive instance of 
excess expenditures, the amount withheld is equal to 
3 times the excess expenditures. 

• If the excess expenditures are equal to 10% or more 
of the limitation, the amount withheld is equal to 5 
times the excess expenditures or one-third of the 
district's allocation of state aid, whichever is less. 
 

SUMMARY OF FUNDS FY 2023 
 Actual 

FY 2024 
Estimate 

   
Smart and Safe Arizona Fund (varies by account/A.R.S. § 36-2856) Non-Appropriated 

Source of Revenue: The fund receives revenues from a 16.0% excise tax on the sale of recreational marijuana products and license and 
registration fees. 
Purpose of Fund: To pay costs incurred by state agencies to implement the provisions of Proposition 207, which legalized the adult use of 
recreational marijuana.  After agencies pay administrative costs, the remaining funds are distributed 33.0% to community college districts, 
31.4% to municipal police and fire departments, 25.4% to the Highway User Revenue Fund, 10.0% to the Justice Reinvestment Fund, and 
0.2% to the Attorney General. 
Funds Expended 50,808,700 55,031,900 
Year-End Fund Balance 0 0 
   
Tribal Assistance Fund (No Fund Number/A.R.S. § 42-5029) Non-Appropriated 

Source of Revenue: A portion of the 0.6% education sales tax.  The law directs each qualifying tribal community college to receive 
distributions in the same manner as the transfers to individual community college district workforce development accounts.  A "qualifying 
Indian tribe" is an Indian tribe that owns, operates, and charters any community college located on its own reservation in this state. 
Purpose of Fund: To fund workforce development and job training activities at a community college owned, operated, or chartered by a 
qualifying Indian tribe. 
Funds Expended 1,274,600 1,292,700 
Year-End Fund Balance 0 0 
   
Workforce Development Accounts (varies by account/A.R.S. § 15-1472) Non-Appropriated 

Source of Revenue: Three percent of collections from the 0.6% education sales tax, after debt service on state school facilities revenue 
bonds has been paid.  This funding was authorized by voter approval of Proposition 301 in the November 2000 General Election. 
Purpose of Fund: To fund workforce development and training activities at the community college districts. 
Funds Expended 32,406,400 33,367,600 
Year-End Fund Balance 0 0 
 
 
 
 

Table 8       
  
  Community College Expenditure Limits – FY 2024 
    
   Estimated 

Expenditures District  Expenditure Limit 
Cochise   $73,550,812  $67,378,021 
Coconino   17,110,159  17,110,159 
Gila*   5,076,198  32,295,239 
Graham   33,994,988  33,994,988 
Maricopa   476,167,690  476,167,690 
Mohave   26,196,489  26,196,489 
Navajo   15,470,441  15,470,441 
Pima   140,472,699  140,472,699 
Pinal   44,910,384  44,910,384 
Santa Cruz*  1,812,166  1,810,749 
Yavapai   51,167,433  51,167,433 
Yuma/La Paz  60,908,539  53,111,277 
________ 
* Indicates provisional community college district 
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Navajo County Community College District 
Governing Board Meeting Minutes 

February 20, 2024 – 10:00 a.m. 
Painted Desert Campus, Tiponi Community Center Board Room 

2251 East Navajo Boulevard, Holbrook, AZ 86025 

  

Governing Board Member Present: Ms. Kristine Laughter; Ms. Rosabel Sekayumptewa; Mr. 
Frank Lucero; Mr. Everett Robinson; Mr. Derrick Leslie. 

 
Governing Board Member Absent: 
 
Others Present: President Chato Hazelbaker; Vice President for Learning and Student Services 
(VPLSS) Michael Solomonson; Vice President for Administrative Services (VPAS) Maderia 
Ellison; Associate Vice President – Human Resources (AVPHR) Christine Schaefer; Chief 
Information Officer (CIO) Michael Jacob; Director of Institutional Effectiveness Judy Yip-
Reyes; Farah Bughio, Recording Secretary to the Board; Paul Hempsey; Betsy Wilson; David 
Huish; Justin White; Allison Landy; Lia Keenan; Josh Rogers; Colleen Marsh; Janalda Nash; 
Russell Kupfer; Ruth Zimmerman; David Borofsky; Erin Pugh; Scott Flake; Debbie Huish; 
Terrie Shevat; Donna Soseman; Aaliyah Foster; Ryan Jones; Rich Chanick; Rich Harris; 
Jonathan Lawrence; Tanya Hayes; Olivia Jaquez; Matt Weber. 
 
Agenda Item 1: Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
Chair Robinson called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m. and led the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
 
Agenda Item 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Mr. Leslie made a motion to adopt the agenda as presented. Mr. Lucero seconded the motion.  
The motion carried upon a roll-call vote with Mr. Lucero, Mr. Leslie, Ms. Laughter, Ms. 
Sekayumptewa and Chair Robinson voting in favor. There were no votes against. 
 
Agenda Item 3: Administrator Emeritus Award – David Huish  
AVPHR Christine Schaefer awarded David Huish the Administrative Emeritus award.  
 
Agenda Item 4: Call for Public Comment 
None. 
 
Agenda Item 5 Discussion Items 
 
5.A.1. Financial Position 
VPAS Ellison addressed the Board and expanded on the financial position of the college for the 
period July 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023. No questions. 
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5.A.2. NPC Student Government Association (SGA) 
Written report. No questions. 
 
5.A.3. NPC Faculty Association  
Ryan Jones, President of the Faculty Association, addressed the Board and expanded on the 
recommendation from members of the Faculty Association regarding the Gallagher Study and 
compensation study findings.  
 
Mr. Lucero asked if the Faculty Association recommendation was based on the compensation 
study. Mr. Jones responded that the Faculty Association recommended a 3% raise for Cost of 
Living Adjustment (COLA) for all employees.  
 
5.A.4. Classified & Administrative Staff Organization (CASO)  
Janalda Nash, CASO President, and Jenna Herman addressed the Board expanding on CASO’s 
recommendation based on the compensation study. CASO recommended a 1.5% raise for 
COLA.  
 
Ms. Laughter asked for clarification on how wages are affected by certifications and degrees. 
Ms. Laughter also requested to see the gap in pay grades. President Hazelbaker responded that 
this request will be part of the Human Resources report for next District Governing Board 
meeting in March.  
 
Mr. Lucero requested a hard copy of the Gallagher Study. President Hazelbaker stated that a hard 
copy would mailed to each Board Member.  
 
Mr. Leslie asked who was addressing concerns raised by employees during the compensation 
study. President Hazelbaker responded that these concerns will be addressed by the permanent 
compensation committee and shared governance.  
 
Ms. Sekayumptewa thanked members for clarification on the Gallagher study. Ms. 
Sekayumptewa also stated she wanted to ensure that top talent is retained.  
 
5.A.5. Northland Pioneer College (NPC) Friends and Family 
Betsy Wilson, Director of NPC Friends and Family, addressed the Board and expanded on the 
review of scholarships and applicants.  
 
Ms. Laughter encouraged Director Wilson to contact a new tutor at the Kayenta Center regarding 
scholarships.  
 
Mr. Lucero asked about Pedal the Petrified. Director Wilson responded with information about 
this year’s Pedal the Petrified event.  
 
5.A.6. Strategic Planning 
Betsy Wilson, Director of NPC Friends and Family and as Chair of Leadership Council, 
addressed the Board and expanded on Leadership Council’s Strategic Planning. No questions.  
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5.A.7. Human Resources 
AVPHR Schaefer addressed the Board and expanded on the report provided in the packet. 
 
Mr. Lucero requested a report distinguishing between staff and faculty turnover rates.  
 
5.A.8 Construction Report 
Justin White, Director of Facilities and Vehicles, addressed the Board and provided the report on 
construction projects at NPC. No questions. 
 
5.A.9 Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Implementation Update 
Colleen Marsh, Project Manager, addressed the Board and expanded on an update on the 
implementation of Anthology. No questions.  
 
5.A.10 Arizona Association of Community College Trustees (AACCT) 
Board Member Leslie presented a report on his recent trip to Washington D.C. for the ACCT 
National Legislative Summit.  
 
Mr. Leslie asked about having a Student Board Member. Ms. Laughter stated that she would also 
like a Student Board Member. Dr. Borofsky, executive director of the Arizona Association of 
Community College Trustees and AC4, responded with clarification that only one district in 
Arizona has a Student Board Member but that student representatives from other community 
colleges do attend the national conferences.  
 
Mr. Lucero asked if a Student Board Member is an elected position. Dr. Borofsky responded that 
it is a student-elected position.  
 
Mr. Lucero asked VPAS Ellison for clarification on the current tax rate and requested more 
information for the next District Governing Board Meeting. 
 
5.B. Compensation Recommendation 
AVPHR Schaefer addressed the Board and expanded on the Compensation Committee’s 
recommendation. President Hazelbaker addressed the Board and expanded on the President’s 
recommendation.  
 
Mr. Lucero requested a copy of the Impact of Salary Study slide. 
 
Mr. Lucero asked if it was possible to implement different COLA raises based on salaries above 
and below $50,000.00. President Hazelbaker stated that this would be a consideration in future 
years.  
 
Ms. Laughter asked why there are differing recommendations based on the compensation study. 
President Hazelbaker clarified the difference in strategy between the President and the 
Compensation Committee in arriving at a recommendation.  
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Ms. Laughter requested the names and positions of the Compensation Committee members. 
AVPHR Schaefer listed the names of the Compensation Committee members.  
 
Mr. Leslie asked for clarification on what recommendation the District Governing Board would 
be voting on.  Mr. Leslie also requested clarification on the point of the Compensation 
Committee if the President is making a different recommendation. President Hazelbaker clarifies 
the District Governing Board will only be voting on the President’s recommendation as this is 
what the Board has charged him with.  
 
Mr. Leslie asks for clarification on increasing the COLA from 1% to 3% if the budget outlook 
improved later in the year. President Hazelbaker responded that there could be an additional 2% 
raise to the already 1% COLA should the budget outlook improve.  
 
Mr. Lucero asked how many employees would be impacted by an increase of base salary to $20 
per hour. President Hazelbaker responded that 63 employees would be affected by this raise in 
base salary. Mr. Lucero asked if only staff members would be affected by this raise. President 
Hazelbaker responded that 61 staff members and 2 faculty would be affected by this raise. Mr. 
Lucero requested clarification on why there are two faculty members that would be affected by 
the raise. President Hazelbaker responded that the two faculty members have particularities in 
their discipline and position at the College compared to other faculty with regard to the results of 
the Gallagher Study (compensation report).   
 
Mr. Leslie requested clarification on whether the $20-per-hour base raise alone would affect 63 
employees or if compression was also a factor. President Hazelbaker stated that compression was 
also a factor.  
 
5.C. Office of Institutional Effectiveness Report 
Written Report. 
 
Mr. Leslie asked about the strategic direction being updated for the Higher Learning 
Commission (HLC). Director Yip-Reyes responded that there will be an update this year. 
 
Mr. Leslie asked if the HLC is still DEI oriented. Director Yip-Reyes responded that the HLC 
has not changed the way they address DEI.  
 
Mr. Leslie requested the dates of the HLC site visit. Director Yip-Reyes responded that the HLC 
will be visiting Northland Pioneer College April 8 and 9.   
 
5.D. Financial Aid Practices and Student Completion  
Marletha Baloo, Director of Financial Aid, addressed the Board and expanded on the Financial 
Aid report. 
 
Mr. Leslie asked if the Financial Aid Office had experienced any delays due to the roll-out of the 
FASFA simplification. Director Baloo replied that there have been issues and there will be a 
delay in when the office can see student’s applications.  
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Mr. Leslie asked how many students are selected for verification. Director Baloo responded that 
6-15% of students are selected for verification. Director Baloo also noted that this year the 
percentage will drop due to the delays. 
 
Mr. Leslie asked if there is a dedicated person for financial analysis. Director Baloo responded 
that yes, there was a dedicated financial analyst.  
 
Ms. Laughter thanked Director Baloo.  
 
Ms. Sekayumptewa asked if students are able to correct any errors on their first FASFA 
application. Director Baloo responded that currently students are encouraged to start a new 
application when errors occur. 
 
Ms. Sekayumptewa asked if Native students could apply for aid through their Tribal organization 
if they are denied financial aid through FAFSA. Director Baloo responded that Native students 
are usually not given aid through their Tribe if they have been denied financial aid through 
FAFSA. Ms. Sekayumptewa asked if there was anything students can do in this situation. 
Director Baloo responded that NPC Friends and Family is an option for these students. Director 
Baloo further stated that Tribal Entities will also aid in remaining unmet needs and that most 
students are not completely denied aid for reasons other than application issues.  
 
Ms. Sekayumptewa asked if the early college advisors are at high schools. Director Baloo 
responded that early college advisors are located at the NPC campuses.  
 
Ms. Sekayumptewa asked if anyone reaches out with financial aid information to Ganado High 
School in Apache county. Director Baloo responded that this high school is not currently being 
assisted with financial aid information but that they can be included in the next round of 
outreach.  
 
5.E. 2024-2026 Tuition and Fees 
VPAS Ellison addressed the Board and expanded on the tuition and fees projection.  
 
Mr. Lucero asked about a question mark in proposed fees for STEM Instruction in the Early 
Childhood Classroom. VPAS Ellison clarified that the symbol was a dollar sign and not a 
question mark, which indicated zero fees.  
 
Mr. Leslie asked who was the vendor for official transcripts. VPAS Ellison responded that The 
National Student Clearinghouse is the official transcript vendor. 
 
Mr. Leslie asked if it was possible to lower the official transcript fee to near zero. VPAS Ellison 
responded that request could be taken under advisement but the college passes the fee from the 
vendor on to the student. Chair Robinson stated that students could also obtain an unofficial 
transcript at no cost.  
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Agenda Item 6: President’s Summary of Current Events 
President Hazelbaker addressed the Board and expanded upon the President’s Summary of 
Current Events.  
 
Agenda Item 7: Consent Agenda 

A. January 16, 2024 Board Meeting Minutes (Paul Hempsey) 
B. Program Modification - Associate of Arts, Early Childhood (AAEC). (Michael Broyles) 
C. Program Modification – Early Childhood Studies Certificate. (Michael Broyles) 

 
Mr. Leslie made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. Mr. Lucero seconded the 
motion. The motion carried upon a roll-call vote with Mr. Lucero, Mr. Leslie, Ms. Laughter, 
Ms. Sekayumptewa and Chair Robinson voting in favor. There were no votes against. 
 
Agenda Item 8: For Discussion and Possible Action  
8.A. Old Business 
None. 
 
8.B. New Business 
8.B.1. Request to Reduce Summer Tuition 
VPAS Ellison addressed the Board and expanded on the request to reduce summer tuition to zero 
dollars. 
 
Mr. Lucero sought clarification on a number of subjects such as; the number of years the 
reduction would be in place; the number of credits a student could have waived; current 
enrollment numbers and projected increases; potential revenue loss and future gains; faculty pay 
and course offerings for the summer. Multiple staff provided answers with relevant data when 
available. 
 
Mr. Lucero made a motion to reduce the tuition for one year only, and limit the number of 
credits a student could take. The motion failed due to lack of a second. 
 
Board members discussed the potential for retention of students from the summer to fall 
semester, when and how the college might see the offset in revenue loss, the overall impact to 
the college, and the need for future reports and potential amendments to the tuition rate. 
President Hazelbaker committed to providing a report when information became available. 
 
Ms. Laughter made a motion to approve summer tuition reduction to zero dollars for three 
summers. Ms. Sekayumptewa seconded the motion. The motion carried upon a roll-call vote 
with Mr. Leslie, Ms. Laughter, Ms. Sekayumptewa and Chair Robinson voting in favor. Mr. 
Lucero votes against. 
 
8.B.2. Request to Lease Copy Machine 
Russell Kupfer, Director of Financial Services, addressed the Board and expanded on the request 
to lease a copy machine.  
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Mr. Lucero asked if it was a fancy copy machine. 

Chair Robinson asked which machine this was to replace. 

Mr. Lucero made a motion to approve the lease of a copy machine. Mr. Leslie seconded the 
motion. The motion carried upon a roll-call vote with Mr. Lucero, Mr. Leslie, Ms. Laughter, 
Ms. Sekayumptewa and Chair Robinson voting in favor. There were no votes against.  

8.B.3. Request to Accept the Financial Audit for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023
Russell Kupfer, Director of Financial Services, addressed the Board and expanded on the request
to approve the acceptance of the Financial Audit for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023.

Chair Robinson called for a motion. 

Mr. Leslie made a motion to approve the acceptance of the Financial Audit for Fiscal Year 
Ended June 2023. Mr. Lucero seconded the motion. The motion carried upon a roll-call vote 
with Mr. Lucero, Mr. Leslie, Ms. Laughter, Ms. Sekayumptewa and Chair Robinson voting in 
favor. There were no votes against.  

Agenda Item 9: DGB Agenda Items and Informational Needs for Future 
Meetings 
Mr. Leslie would like to know the process for an agenda item coming from a cabinet member v. 
shared governance. 

Agenda Item 10: Board Report/Summary of Current and Upcoming Events 
Chair Robinson announced the community items in the next month. 

Agenda Item 11: Announcement of Next Regular Meeting 
March 19 

Agenda Item 12: Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 1:19 p.m. upon a motion by Chair Robinson and a second by Mr. 
Lucero. The motion carried upon a roll-call vote with Ms. Laughter, Ms. Sekayumptewa, Mr. 
Lucero, Mr. Leslie and Chair Robinson voting in favor. There were no votes against. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Farah Bughio 
Recording Secretary to the Board 
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Navajo County Community College District 
Governing Board Work Session Minutes 

February 20, 2024 – 1:40 p.m. 
Painted Desert Campus, Tiponi Community Center  

2251 East Navajo Boulevard, Holbrook, Arizona 

  
Governing Board Member Present: Ms. Kristine Laughter; Mr. Frank Lucero; Mr. Everett 
Robinson; Mr. Derrick Leslie; Ms. Rosabel Sekayumptewa. 
 
Governing Board Member Absent:  
 
Others Present: President Chato Hazelbaker; Farah Bughio; Dr. David Borofsky. 
 
Agenda Item 1: Call to Order 
Chair Robinson called the meeting to order at 1:40 p.m.  
 
Agenda Item 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Ms. Laughter moved to adopt the agenda as presented. Mr. Leslie seconded the motion. The 
motion carried upon a roll-call vote with Mr. Lucero, Chair Robinson, Mr. Leslie, Ms. 
Laughter and Ms. Sekayumptewa voting in favor. There were no votes against. 
 
Agenda Item 3: Discussion 
3.A. Effective Board Conversation about Diversity, Equity and Inclusion.  
Dr. David Borofsky lead a discussion about DEI with Board Members.  
 
Mr. Lucero left the meeting at 2:06 p.m. Upon Mr. Lucero's exit Ms. Laughter suggested it 
would be best to reschedule the remaining discussion to a time when Mr. Lucero could be 
present. Ms. Laughter left the meeting at 2:08 p.m.  
 
Remaining Board Members discussed an option of rescheduling this work session at a later date.  
 
Agenda Item 4: Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 2:10 p.m. upon a motion by Mr. Leslie and a second by Ms. 
Sekayumptewa. The motion carried upon a roll-call vote with Mr. Leslie, Chair Robinson and 
Ms. Sekayumptewa voting in favor. There were no votes against. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
      Farah Bughio 

Recording Secretary to the Board 
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 6B 
March 19, 2024 

Action Item 

REQUEST TO APPROVE MODIFICATION 
OF THE NURSING ASSISTANT CP 

Recommendation: The Instructional Council (IC) recommends approval of 
modifications to the Nursing Assistant Certificate of Proficiency (CP). 

Summary: The Nursing Assistant Training Department seeks to remove from the 
Nursing Assistant CP courses that are not prerequisites to the Registered Nursing 
Associate of Applied Science (AAS) and subsequently add courses that are. Doing so will 
align the CP with an AAS degree pathway. The specific changes are: 

1. Removal of HES 120 (Law and Ethics of the Health Care Professional) and HES

145 (Nutrition).

2. Addition of PSY 240 (Developmental Psychology) and BIO 181 (General

Biology I).

3. A relevant increase to the total credits.

4. Categorizing the courses appropriately.

5. Relevant updates to the program narrative.
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Nursing Assistant (NAT) 

Certificate of Proficiency (CP) 

The Nursing Assistant Certificate of Proficiency (CP) is designed to provide a curriculum to improve 
student knowledge about the healthcare field. Successful completion includes the required course content 
and hours specified by the Arizona Nurse Practice Act making a student eligible to take the Arizona state 
test to become a Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) or Licensed Nursing Assistant (LNA). 

This certification not only establishes direct-to-work credentials, it is a creditable foundation for students 
interested in pursuing other allied health careers. Licensed Nursing Assistant (LNA) is a mandatory 
requirement for entering the NPC Nursing Program. 

To qualify for NAT 101, students must provide a DPS Fingerprint Clearance Card prior to enrollment to 
meet Department of Health Services requirements. Upon completion of NAT 101, students seeking the 
LNA credential must submit a second set of fingerprints to the Arizona State Board of Nursing and pay an 
additional fee. 

Cost & Time for Completion 

The U.S. Department of Education requires NPC to annually publish cost and time for completion data on 
Career & Technical Education certificate programs. 

You can access the current data at www.npc.edu/nursing-assistant. 

Career Opportunities 

According to the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, employment opportunity for nursing assistants is 
expected to grow faster than the average for all occupations through 2024. This is due to long-term care 
needs of a growing elderly population, plus the many advancements of modern medical technology that 
save and extend lives, increasing the need for long-term care provided by nursing assistants.  

Requirements: 

To earn the Certificate of Proficiency in Nursing Assistant, a student must complete the program all 
courses with a grade-point average of ‘C’ or better.  Additionally, under the Arizona Nurse Practice Act, 
an applicant can be denied certification as a nursing assistant if convicted of a felony or addicted to habit-
forming drugs or if the applicant in any other way fails to meet qualifications required by law. To enter 
the course program, a Department of Public Safety (DPS) Level 1 Fingerprint Clearance Card, a current 
TB skin test and immunization (Hep B, and MMR, and Varicella) records are required. 

Additional Costs and Requirements 
Current Hepatitis B, MMR, Varicella immunizations and a COVID-19 vaccination or clinical agency-
approved waiver are required. Clinical agency-approved waivers MAY be available. 

March 19, 2024 Navajo County Community College District Governing Board Packet Page 48

http://www.npc.edu/nursing-assistant


Tuition, course fee, media fee, a current negative TB test, textbook, royal blue scrubs, nursing shoes, 
a watch with a second hand and current costs of testing and certification examination and 
fingerprinting. 

Students applying for the certification exam must provide proof of legal presence in the United 
States, provide an additional set of fingerprints for a criminal background check if seeking the LNA 
credential and compliance with A.R.S. § 32-1606(B)(17) regarding felony/misdemeanor 
convictions. 

Nursing Assistant (CP) • 20 credits 21 credits 

General Education Courses…………………………………………………………..10 credits
Communications…………………………………………………………………………..…3 credits

    ENL 101 or higher, with grade of “c” or better……………………………….,……3 credits
Mathematics…………………………………………………………………………………….3 credits

Select any course under the Mathematics General Education Course Options (for CAS and AAS Degrees) on page 66 EXCEPT for 
MAT101
Physical and Biological Science………………………………………………..…4 credits

BIO 181 General Biology 1……………………………………...............................4 credit 
Core Requirements………………………………………………………………………..5 credits

NAT 101……………………………………………………………………………………………5 credits
*Students must submit DPS Fingerprint Clearance card BEFORE enrolling in this course.

Additional Requirements……………………………………………………………….6 credits
HES 170 Medical Terminology………………………………………………………………....3 credits

PSY 240 Developmental Psychology………………………………………………..……3 credits 
  HES 120 Law and Ethics of the Health Care Professional\........................................3 credits

HES 145 Nutrition……………………………………………………………………………………..…………3 credits

Note: Students planning to enter the NPC Nursing Program must acquire Licensed Nursing Assistant 
(LNA) certification from the Arizona State Board of Nursing instead of the Certified Nursing Assistant 
(CNA) certification. LNA requirements are almost identical to the CNA requirements as there is no 
difference in the curricular or examination requirements. The LNA applicant must pay an additional $100 
and provide fingerprints for a complete criminal background check prior to issuance of the LNA license. 
The fingerprint clearance by the Nursing Board is at a higher level of oversight than the DPS Level I 
Clearance Card, acceptable at some healthcare facilities. The renewal requirements are also different. 
LNAs are required to practice a minimum of 160 hours within the past two years to renew their license, 
while the CNA practice requirement to renew is only eight hours every two years. 

See an academic adviser or Nursing Department for details. 
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 6C 
March 19, 2024 

Action Item 

REQUEST TO APPROVE MODIFICATION OF 
THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE 
STUDIES PROGRAM 

Recommendation: The Instructional Council (IC) recommends approval of 
modifications to the Administration of Justice Studies Program. These modifications 
include the addition of a Criminal Justice Certificate of Proficiency (CP) and a 
subsequent modification to the Administration of Justice Studies Certificate of Applied 
Science (CAS).  

Summary: Currently, the Administration of Justice Studies Program allows for only one 
track for students to earn their Certificate of Proficiency (CP), Certificate of Applied 
Science (CAS), or Associate of Applied Science (AAS). This single track includes 
awarding a Peace Officer CP upon completion of the AZPOST police academic training 
program. This then leads into their CAS and AAS. The proposed change is to keep the 
current police academy track and Peace Officer CP and add a second track with a 
Criminal Justice CP that can be completed through coursework. With this proposed 
change, students will be able to obtain a Criminal Justice CP by taking courses not 
affiliated with the police academy. The Criminal Justice CP can then apply to the CAS 
and AAS in the same manner that the Peace Officer CP does. This change will reach a 
broader number of students who are interested in other administration of justice fields 
within our community. These fields may include probation officer, paralegal, court clerk, 
judge, dispatcher, and more. 
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Administra�on of Jus�ce Studies 
(AJS) 
Certificate of Proficiency (CP) & Certificate of Applied Science 

(CAS) 
Northland Pioneer College’s Administration of Justice Studies program is designed to: 

1) Prepare students for a career in judicial studies, law enforcement, corrections, and 911 dispatching.

2) Provide students with a better understanding of criminal justice and public safety services.

3) Meet the minimum standards of training for those that wish to be law enforcement officers in Arizona.

4) Provide a basic understanding of the role administration of justice plays in society.

The Associate of Applied Science in Administration of Justice Studies provides students with opportunities for continuing

education and professional growth in support of career promotions. Students wishing to transfer to four-year institutions will

have the academic foundation applicable to various career fields such as corrections, patrol officers, deputies, park rangers, fish

and game wardens, and court officers.

Degree Requirements 
The Peace Officer (CP) program prepares students for service as a sworn police officer by completing the Arizona Peace 

Officers Standards and Training (AZPOST) curriculum. AZPOST establishes the minimum requirements for recruits in police 

academies in Arizona. 

Peace Officer (CP) • 36 credits 
AJS 102 Intensive Police Academy.................................. 36 credits 
Students who graduated from an AZPOST police academy or Land Management Police Training program from the Federal Law Enforcement Training 
Center (FLETC) will have fulfilled the above CP requirement toward an Administration of Justice degree. Graduates from other police academies will be 
evaluated on a case-by-case basis. 

Criminal Justice (CP) • 36 credits 
Core Requirements..................................18 credits 

AJS 101 Introduction to Criminal Justice .......................... 3 credits 
AJS 109 Substantive Criminal Law .................................... 3 credits 
AJS 230 The Police Function ............................................. 3 credits 
AJS 240 The Corrections Function .................................... 3 credits 
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AJS 260 Criminal Procedure ............................................. 3 credits 
AJS 275 Criminal Investigation ......................................... 3 credits 

Additional Requirements.........................18 credits 
Choose from the following or any unduplicated Administration of Justice course at the 100-level or above. 

 
Law  
AJS 106 Public Safety Telecommunicator-Dispatch .......... 3 credits 
AJS 110 Forensic Law Enforcement Phlebotomy .............. 3 credits 
AJS 111 Law Enforcement Community Education (Internship) 1-6 credits 
AJS 212 Juvenile Justice Procedures ................................. 3 credits 
AJS 225 Criminology ......................................................... 3 credits 
AJS 270 Community Policing  ........................................... 3 credits 

Computer Security 
CIS 105 Computer Applications and Information Technology3 credits 
CIS 130 Information Security Fundamentals .................... 3 credits 
CIS 146 Security+ Certification Preparation  ..................... 3 credits 
CIS 231 Digital Forensics and Investigations ..................... 3 credits 

Behavioral Health  
BHS 155 Professional Resiliency and Well Being .............. 3 credits 
BHS 175 Trauma and Crisis Management ........................ 3 credits 
BHS 180 Child, Family & Adult Advocacy .......................... 3 credits 
BHS 185 Multicultural Competency ................................. 3 credits 
BHS 210 De-escalation and Conflict Resolution ................. 1 credit 

Fire  
EMT 104 Healthcare Provider CPR and First Aid  .............. .5 credit 
FRS 110 HazMat ............................................................... 2 credits 
FRS 150 Wildland Firefighter ............................................ 2 credits 
FRS 203 Fire Prevention ................................................... 3 credits 

 

Administration of Justice Studies (CAS) • 45 credits 
Complete the Peace Officer, CP or Criminal Justice, CP .... 36 credits 

PLUS 
Communications .................................................................................................. 3 credits 
     ENL 101 College Composition I .............................................................................. 3 credits 
Mathematics ........................................................................................................ 3 credits 
      Select any course under the Mathematics General Education Course Options (for CAS and AAS Degrees) on page 66. A transferable mathematics 
course is recommended. 

Core Requirements....................................3 credits 
AJS 124 Ethics and the Administration of Justice  ................................................... 3 credits 

 

 

March 19, 2024 Navajo County Community College District Governing Board Packet Page 52



Administra�on of Jus�ce Studies (AJS) 

Associate of Applied Science (AAS) Degree 
First Responders 
Not only is the field of administration of justice dangerous and complex, as a law enforcement officer you are frequently the 

first emergency personnel at the scene of a traffic accident or medical emergency and may be called upon to treat injuries or 

perform other vital functions. Through cooperation with local police departments, you’ll train to deal with these and other 

critical situations, as well as the use of firearms and specialized emergency equipment. 

Career Opportunities 
Would you rather have an office job or an officer job? Local governments employ about 80% of law enforcement workers, and 

20% are employed by the federal government. Police jobs are expected to grow by 10% over the next decade, with an edge 

going to applicants with a college education. 

Administration of Justice Studies (AAS) • 64 credits 
Complete the Administration of Justice Studies CAS ............................................ 45 credits 
PLUS 

General Education Courses ................................................................. 3 credits 
Communications ........................................................................................................ 3 credits 

Select any course under the Communications General Education Course Options (for AAS Degrees) on page 66. 

Discipline Studies .................................................................................................... 13 credits 
 Arts and Humanities .................................................................................................. 3 credits 

   Select any course under the Arts and Humanities General Education Course Options on page 66. 
Physical and Biological Sciences ................................................................................. 4 credits 

   Select any course under the Physical and Biological Science General Education Course Options on page 66. 
Social and Behavioral Sciences ................................................................................... 6 credits 

  Select any courses under the Social and Behavioral Science General Education Course Options on page 66. 
PLUS 
Electives .................................................................................................................. 3 credits 

  (Choose from any unduplicated courses at the 100-level or above) 
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 6D 
March 19, 2024 

Action Item 

REQUEST TO APPROVE MODIFICATION OF 
THE ASSOCIATE OF SCIENCE 

Recommendation: The Instructional Council (IC) recommends approval of 
modifications to the Associate of Science degree.  

Summary: The Science Department is proposing changing the Science/Mathematics 
Options category to a range of 6-9 credits, and then adjusting the Transferable 
Electives from the current fixed 28 credits to a range of 25-28 credits. 

Currently, the AS degree includes a category for Science/Mathematics Options listed 
at 6 credits. Of these, students are expected to choose 2 courses. Of the course 
options listed, all but one course (BIO 241 - Human Genetics) are 4 credit courses. 
Meaning that students effectively cannot satisfy this requirement in under 7 credits.  

The proposed change to a range of credits enables students to take two, 3-credit 
courses in the event that 3-credit courses are developed in the future. In addition, 
some Calculus classes at other colleges are 5 credits. The proposed range ensures 
students take a minimum of two courses from the list but gives flexibility for 
changes to those courses. 
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Transfer Degree 
Associate of Science (AS) Degree 
The Associate of Science (AS) degree helps develop comprehensive knowledge and good communications skills while 

providing a firm grounding in mathematics and the natural sciences. An Associate of Science degree is foundational for 

students looking toward biological, health and medical undergraduate degrees. Students who plan on going into business, 

engineering or agriculture may also want to consider this degree. 

The Associate of Science degree is a transfer degree designed for students planning to continue their education by transferring 

to one of the three Arizona public universities. The electives component must consist of credits that will transfer to all three 

Arizona public universities. Check with your academic adviser on transferability. 

NPC Requirements 
The Associate of Science (AS) degree requires a minimum of 64 hours of course credits with a grade of “C”  

or better in all courses and a minimum cumulative grade-point average of 2.0 on a 4.0 scale. 

Some courses have placement requirements or prerequisites that may result in coursework beyond 64 credits. These courses, 

too, require a grade of “C” or better. For information about prerequisites, see an academic adviser. 

In most general education courses, special emphasis is placed on developing written communication skills with intensive 

writing requirements. Race and ethnic issue awareness is embedded throughout the general education requirements. Specific 

courses, as noted, meet the requirement for Contemporary Global/International or Historical Awareness. 

 

Associate of Science (AS) • 64 credits 
Completion of the 36 general education and discipline studies course credits fulfills requirements for the Arizona General 

Education Curriculum (AGEC-S) for the Associate of Science degree. 

General Education Courses 
Communications .................................................................................................. 6 credits 

ENL 101 College Composition I ............................................................................... 3 credits 
ENL 102 College Composition II .............................................................................. 3 credits 

Mathematics ........................................................................................................ 4 credits 
MAT 221 Calculus I ................................................................................................. 4 credits 
Or any mathematics course for which MAT 221 is a prerequisite. 

Discipline Studies 
Arts and Humanities ............................................................................................. 6 credits 

(Select two courses from at least two disciplines from the list on page 66) 

Physical and Biological Science  ............................................................................ 8 credits 
(Select two courses from the SAME discipline) 
BIO 181 General Biology I ....................................................................................... 4 credits 
BIO 182 General Biology II ...................................................................................... 4 credits 
CHM 151 General Chemistry I ................................................................................ 4 credits 
CHM 152 General Chemistry II ............................................................................... 4 credits 
GLG 101 Introduction to Geology I - Physical ......................................................... 4 credits 

March 19, 2024 Navajo County Community College District Governing Board Packet Page 55



 

GLG 102 Introduction to Geology II - Historical ...................................................... 4 credits 
PHY 111 General Physics I ...................................................................................... 4 credits 
PHY 112 General Physics II ..................................................................................... 4 credits 

Social and Behavioral Sciences ............................................................................. 6 credits 
(Select two courses from two different disciplines, with at least one asterisk (*) course to meet requirements for Contemporary Global, International or 
Historical Awareness from the list on page 66) 

Science/Mathematics Option ............................................................................ 6-9 credits 
(Select two courses not taken to satisfy Physical and Biological Sciences requirements listed above.) 
ANT 104 Biological Anthropology and Human Origins ........................................... 4 credits 
BIO 105 Environmental Biology .............................................................................. 4 credits 
BIO 160 Introduction to Human Anatomy and Physiology ..................................... 4 credits 
BIO 181 General Biology I ....................................................................................... 4 credits 
BIO 182 General Biology II ...................................................................................... 4 credits 
BIO 201 Human Anatomy and Physiology I ............................................................ 4 credits 
BIO 202 Human Anatomy and Physiology II ........................................................... 4 credits 
BIO 205 Microbiology ............................................................................................. 4 credits 
BIO 241 Human Genetics ....................................................................................... 3 credits 
CHM 151 General Chemistry I ................................................................................ 4 credits 
CHM 152 General Chemistry II ............................................................................... 4 credits 
GEO 111 Physical Geography ................................................................................. 4 credits 
GLG 101 Introduction to Geology I - Physical ......................................................... 4 credits 
GLG 102 Introduction to Geology II - Historical ...................................................... 4 credits 
GLG 110 Natural Disasters...................................................................................... 4 credits 
MAT 231 Calculus II ................................................................................................ 4 credits 
MAT 241 Calculus III ............................................................................................... 4 credits 
PHY 111 General Physics I ...................................................................................... 4 credits 
PHY 112 General Physics II ..................................................................................... 4 credits 

Transferable Electives ....................................................... 25-28 credits 
Successful completion of 28 credits of unduplicated-transferable electives, as described on page 67. 
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Policy 1402 Student Admissions and Financial Aid 

The president, or designee, is authorized to establish procedures for student 
admissions and financial aid, regardless of religion, gender, creed, national 
origin, race, age, and disability, consistent with Federal and State laws 
prohibiting discrimination in employment, and provision of education services. 

(Revised 5/17/2022) 

Policy 1410 Enrollment of High School Students 

The president, or designee, is authorized to develop procedures authorizing the 
enrollment of high school students. 

(Revised 5/17/2022) 

Policy 1411 Students Under High School Age 

The president, or designee, is authorized to develop procedures to admit below 
high school age students. 

(Reviewed 5/17/2022) 

Policy 1431 Hazing Prevention 

Northland Pioneer College (NPC) seeks to promote a safe learning environment. 
Hazing is antithetical to that goal. Hazing by organizations, groups or individuals 
is strictly prohibited at NPC. All students, faculty, and staff shall take reasonable 
measures within the scope of their individual authority to prevent violations of the 
Hazing Prevention Procedure, including reporting incidents of hazing when they 
occur. 

I. Definitions 

"Hazing" means any intentional, knowing or reckless act committed by a student, 
faculty, or staff whether individually or in concert with other persons, against 
another student, and in which both of the following apply: 

• The act was committed in connection with an initiation into, an affiliation 
with or the maintenance of membership in any organization that is affiliated 
with an educational institution. 
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• The act contributes to a substantial risk of potential physical injury, mental 
harm or degradation or causes physical injury, mental harm or personal 
degradation. 

A partial list of examples of hazing includes: 

• paddling in any form 
• physical or psychological shocks 
• late work sessions that interfere with scholastic activities 
• advocating or promoting alcohol or substance abuse 
• tests of endurance 
• submission of members or prospective members to potentially dangerous 

or hazardous circumstances or activities which have a foreseeable 
potential for resulting in personal injury 

• any activity which by its nature may have the potential to cause mental 
distress, panic, human degradation, or embarrassment. 

2. "Organization" means an athletic team, association, order, society, corps, 
cooperative, club or other similar group that is affiliated with an educational 
institution and whose membership consists primarily of students enrolled at that 
educational institution. 

3. "Student" means, for purposes of this procedure, any person who is enrolled 
at NPC, any person who has been accepted for enrollment at NPC or any person 
who intends to enroll at NPC within the next twelve (12) calendar months. A 
person who meets the definition of a student for purposes of this paragraph shall 
continue to be defined as a student for purposes of this procedure until the 
person graduates, transfers, or withdraws from NPC. 

II. Prohibited Conduct 

1. Hazing is prohibited at NPC. 
2. Any solicitation to engage in hazing is prohibited. 
3. Aiding and abetting another person who is engaged in hazing is prohibited. 
4. It is not a defense to a violation of the hazing prevention procedure if the hazing 

victim consented to or acquiesced in the hazing activity. 
5. All students, faculty and staff shall take reasonable measures within the scope of 

their individual authority to prevent violations of the hazing prevention procedure. 

III. Complaints and Reports 

Duty to Report. 
Any employee or student who witnesses, becomes aware of, or is the victim of 
hazing shall immediately report the incident to the Director of Student Services 
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(DofSS). If an employee is involved or a victim of hazing the employee should 
report the incident to their direct supervisor or Chief Human Resource 
Officer(CHRO). If the DofSS is unavailable, a report to the DofSS would involve a 
conflict of interest, or the DofSS is the accused the employee or student shall 
report the hazing to the Vice President for Learning and Student Services. Report 
directly to the CHRO or DofSS: 

Employees involved in or victim of hazing: 

Name: Nicole Ulibarri 

Title IX Deputy Coordinator - Employees 
EEO and ADA/504 Coordinator 

Office of Human Resources 

Tiponi Community Center, Human Resources Room 302 300, Painted Desert 
Campus, Holbrook 

(928) 524-7471 

Email: nicole.ulibarri@npc.edu 

Student involved in or victim of hazing: 

Name: Josh Rogers 

Title IX Deputy Coordinator - Students 

Office of Student Services 

Student Center, Room 107, Silver Creek Campus, Snowflake 

(928) 536-6227 

Email: joshua.rogers@npc.edu    

Such a report may be made at any time (including during non-business hours) by 
using the telephone number or email address, or by mail to the office address 
listed above. 

Report online, using the reporting form posted at: www.npc.edu/report-it 
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1. Investigation. 
All complaints or reports of hazing shall be promptly and thoroughly investigated. 
To the extent possible, a hazing complaint will be treated as confidential; 
however, the College has a responsibility to all employees and students to 
investigate hazing charges, which may include interviewing the offenders and 
any possible witnesses. If the hazing incident that has been reported falls under 
the definition of Sexual Harassment as defined in our Equal Opportunity, 
Harassment, and Nondiscrimination Policy (Policy 1102), the Title IX 
Coordinator will follow the procedure as outlined in Procedure 2110, Process A, 
Section 14. If not, or if no formal complaint is filed under Process A, The Director 
of Student Services will follow the procedure as outlined in Procedure 2110, 
Process B, Section 6. Both Process A and Process B include an appeals 
process. 

2. Sanctions. 
Violations of this procedure shall be considered a grave violation of the Student 
Conduct Code  (Procedure 2602) and will subject a student to discipline up to 
and including dismissal. Any employee who knowingly permitted, authorized or 
condoned the hazing activity in violation of this Procedure shall be considered 
cause for discipline up to and including dismissal. In addition to these 
consequences, an Organization as defined in this Procedure may be disciplined 
by the revocation or suspension of an organization's permission to conduct 
operations at NPC if the organization knowingly permitted, authorized or 
condoned the hazing activity. Other sanctions against an Organization may 
include: 

1. loss of campus privileges for the student organization. 
2. restitution for damages that may have resulted from the incident. 
3. a statement of warning. 
4. a probationary period. 

Reinstatement of the Organization may be conditioned on compliance with any of 
the foregoing or any other reasonable conditions imposed by NPC. An 
Organization shall be afforded a pre-suspension hearing before the president or 
his designee to afford it an opportunity to rebut the allegations against it. Any 
substantiated hazing activity that involves a violation of criminal law by any 
person shall be reported to local law enforcement personnel. 

IV. Retaliation 

Students and employees are prohibited from retaliation, intimidation, threats, 
coercion or other discrimination against any individual for exercising that 
individual's rights or responsibilities under this procedure. Any such acts of 
retaliation should be reported to the Director of Student Services in the case of 
students or to the Chief Human Resource Officer in the case of employees. 
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V. Intention 

This Procedure is not intended to prohibit: 

1. Customary athletic events, contests or competitions that are sponsored by an 
educational institution. 

2. Any activity or conduct that furthers the goals of a legitimate educational 
curriculum, a legitimate extracurricular program or a legitimate military training 
program. 

(Revised 5/17/2022) 

Policy 1445 Student Clubs & Organizations 

The president, or designee, shall provide for co-curricular activities, the 
establishment of student clubs and organizations, and for the administration of 
such activities. 

(Revised 5/17/2022) 

Policy 1465 Student Liability Insurance 

The president, or designee, will designate the programs and activities for which 
students are required to obtain specified professional liability insurance at their 
expense. 

(Revised 5/17/2022) 

Policy 1470 Student Record Confidentiality 

The president, or designee, shall establish procedures for the protection of 
confidential student records and the release of information thereon. Procedures 
shall be in full compliance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 
1974, as amended. 

(Reviewed 5/17/2022) 
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 7B1 
March 19, 2024 

Action Item 

 

2024-25 Salary & Wage Recommendation 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Staff recommends increasing salaries and wages by 1% for all eligible employees and increasing 
all of the current salary ranges by 1%.  Staff also recommends implementing option 2 of the 
Gallagher study which resets our base hourly rate at $20.00 per hour and addresses issues of 
competitiveness and compression with a total estimate for both items being $577,150.  This 
excludes new position which are still under discussion.  
 
Summary: 

 
Salaries & Wages 
According to the Bureau of Labor Statistics, the all-items CPI index rose 3.6% for the 12 months 
ending December, 2023. This is down from 6.2% for the 12 months ending December 2022. 
See attached document for more information on CPI in the West Region. 

 
Once the District Governing Board has made their decision on the hourly anchor compensation 
rate and the percentage of COLA, the Human Resources department will begin implementing 
the decision, effective July 1, 2024.   
 
In addition, the Compensation Committee will begin work on implementing the new 
grade/salary structure, based on the new hourly anchor, as developed by the Gallagher study.  
Our current grade structure is listed below.   

 
Employee Related Expenses 
Health Insurance: Mountain Public Employee Benefit Trust will continue to offer a High 
Deductible Health Plan (HDHP) and a PPO plan. The cost sheets for dental, medical and vision 
will be released shortly. The increase for medical coverage, paid by the college, will be 3% or 
approximately $75,000. There will be no increase in medical coverage purchased by the 
employee for their dependents. NPC pays all or nearly all of the health insurance for each 
employee, and the employee is responsible for coverage for their family. Dental and vision 
benefits are voluntary benefits and paid solely by the employee electing the coverage for 
themselves and their family. 

 
ASRS: Employee and employer ASRS contributions will decrease from 12.29% to 12. 27% % as 
of July 1, 2024. The Alternate Contribution Rate (ACR) will be applied to all ASRS retirees who  
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are employed under the ASRS Return to Work (RTW) provisions. The ACR is paid by NPC, and  
the rate will increase from 9.99% to 10.19 on July 1, 2024. The impact is minimal. 
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Adjunct Faculty Rate/Load Unit Substitute Rate/Hour 
Level 1 $915 $ 30.50 
Level 2 $944 $ 31.47 
Level 3 $1,004 $ 33.47 

CURRENT Northland Pioneer College 
2023-24 Faculty Salary Schedule Draft 

                                                                                              Grade 
Step         1 2 3      4        5           6 7 8 9 10 11 
1 $50,437 $51,345 $52,269 $53,210 $54,168 $55,143 $56,135 $57,146 $58,174 $59,221 $60,287 
2 $51,194 $52,115 $53,053 $54,008 $54,980 $55,970 $56,977 $58,003 $59,047 $60,110 $61,192 
3 $51,961 $52,897 $53,849 $54,818 $55,805 $56,809 $57,832 $58,873 $59,933 $61,011 $62,110 
4 $52,741 $53,690 $54,657 $55,640 $56,642 $57,662 $58,699 $59,756 $60,832 $61,927 $63,041 
5 $53,532 $54,496 $55,476 $56,475 $57,492 $58,526 $59,580 $60,652 $61,744 $62,856 $63,987 
6 $54,335 $55,313 $56,309 $57,322 $58,354 $59,404 $60,474 $61,562 $62,670 $63,798 $64,947 
7 $55,150 $56,143 $57,153 $58,182 $59,229 $60,295 $61,381 $62,486 $63,610 $64,755 $65,921 
8 $55,977 $56,985 $58,011 $59,055 $60,118 $61,200 $62,301 $63,423 $64,564 $65,727 $66,910 
9 $56,817 $57,840 $58,881 $59,941 $61,020 $62,118 $63,236 $64,374 $65,533 $66,713 $67,913 

10 $57,669 $58,707 $59,764 $60,840 $61,935 $63,050 $64,185 $65,340 $66,516 $67,713 $68,932 
11 $58,534 $59,588 $60,660 $61,752 $62,864 $63,995 $65,147 $66,320 $67,514 $68,729 $69,966 
12 $59,412 $60,482 $61,570 $62,679 $63,807 $64,955 $66,124 $67,315 $68,526 $69,760 $71,016 
13 $60,303 $61,389 $62,494 $63,619 $64,764 $65,930 $67,116 $68,324 $69,554 $70,806 $72,081 
14 $61,208 $62,310 $63,431 $64,573 $65,735 $66,919 $68,123 $69,349 $70,598 $71,868 $73,162 
15 $62,126 $63,244 $64,383 $65,542 $66,721 $67,922 $69,145 $70,390 $71,657 $72,946 $74,259 
16 $63,058 $64,193 $65,348 $66,525 $67,722 $68,941 $70,182 $71,445 $72,731 $74,041 $75,373 
17 $64,004 $65,156 $66,329 $67,523 $68,738 $69,975 $71,235 $72,517 $73,822 $75,151 $76,504 
18 $64,964 $66,133 $67,324 $68,535 $69,769 $71,025 $72,303 $73,605 $74,930 $76,278 $77,651 
19 $65,938 $67,125 $68,333 $69,563 $70,816 $72,090 $73,388 $74,709 $76,054 $77,423 $78,816 
20 $66,927 $68,132 $69,358 $70,607 $71,878 $73,172 $74,489 $75,830 $77,194 $78,584 $79,998 
21 $67,931 $69,154 $70,399 $71,666 $72,956 $74,269 $75,606 $76,967 $78,352 $79,763 $81,198 
22 $68,950 $70,191 $71,455 $72,741 $74,050 $75,383 $76,740 $78,122 $79,528 $80,959 $82,416 
23 $69,985 $71,244 $72,527 $73,832 $75,161 $76,514 $77,891 $79,293 $80,721 $82,174 $83,653 
24 $71,034 $72,313 $73,615 $74,940 $76,289 $77,662 $79,060 $80,483 $81,931 $83,406 $84,907 
25 $72,100 $73,398 $74,719 $76,064 $77,433 $78,827 $80,246 $81,690 $83,160 $84,657 $86,181 
26 $73,181 $74,499 $75,840 $77,205 $78,594 $80,009 $81,449 $82,915 $84,408 $85,927 $87,474 
27 $74,279 $75,616 $76,977 $78,363 $79,773 $81,209 $82,671 $84,159 $85,674 $87,216 $88,786 
28 $75,393 $76,750 $78,132 $79,538 $80,970 $82,427 $83,911 $85,421 $86,959 $88,524 $90,118 
29 $76,524 $77,902 $79,304 $80,731 $82,184 $83,664 $85,170 $86,703 $88,263 $89,852 $91,469 
30 $77,672 $79,070 $80,493 $81,942 $83,417 $84,919 $86,447 $88,003 $89,587 $91,200 $92,842 
31 $78,837 $80,256 $81,701 $83,171 $84,668 $86,192 $87,744 $89,323 $90,931 $92,568 $94,234 
32 $80,020 $81,460 $82,926 $84,419 $85,938 $87,485 $89,060 $90,663 $92,295 $93,956 $95,648 
33 $81,220 $82,682 $84,170 $85,685 $87,228 $88,798 $90,396 $92,023 $93,680 $95,366 $97,082 
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CURRENT Northland Pioneer College 
Hourly Rate 2023-2024 Schedule 

Hourly Rate - Nonexempt Staff 
 Grade >           
Step 1 2       3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

1 $  17.73 $  18.09 $ 18.45 $  18.81 $  19.17 $  19.53 $  19.89 $  20.25 $  20.61 $  20.97 $  21.33 
2 $  18.09 $  18.45 $ 18.81 $  19.17 $  19.53 $  19.89 $  20.25 $  20.61 $  20.97 $  21.33 $  21.69 
3 $  18.45 $  18.81 $ 19.17 $  19.53 $  19.89 $  20.25 $  20.61 $  20.97 $  21.33 $  21.69 $  22.05 
4 $  18.81 $  19.17 $ 19.53 $  19.89 $  20.25 $  20.61 $  20.97 $  21.33 $  21.69 $  22.05 $  22.41 
5 $  19.17 $  19.53 $ 19.89 $  20.25 $  20.61 $  20.97 $  21.33 $  21.69 $  22.05 $  22.41 $  22.77 
6 $  19.53 $  19.89 $ 20.25 $  20.61 $  20.97 $  21.33 $  21.69 $  22.05 $  22.41 $  22.77 $  23.13 
7 $  19.89 $  20.25 $ 20.61 $  20.97 $  21.33 $  21.69 $  22.05 $  22.41 $  22.77 $  23.13 $  23.49 
8 $  20.25 $  20.61 $ 20.97 $  21.33 $  21.69 $  22.05 $  22.41 $  22.77 $  23.13 $  23.49 $  23.85 
9 $  20.61 $  20.97 $ 21.33 $  21.69 $  22.05 $  22.41 $  22.77 $  23.13 $  23.49 $  23.85 $  24.21 
10 $  20.97 $  21.33 $ 21.69 $  22.05 $  22.41 $  22.77 $  23.13 $  23.49 $  23.85 $  24.21 $  24.57 
11 $  21.33 $  21.69 $ 22.05 $  22.41 $  22.77 $  23.13 $  23.49 $  23.85 $  24.21 $  24.57 $  24.93 
12 $  21.69 $  22.05 $ 22.41 $  22.77 $  23.13 $  23.49 $  23.85 $  24.21 $  24.57 $  24.93 $  25.29 
13 $  22.05 $  22.41 $ 22.77 $  23.13 $  23.49 $  23.85 $  24.21 $  24.57 $  24.93 $  25.29 $  25.65 
14 $  22.41 $  22.77 $ 23.13 $  23.49 $  23.85 $  24.21 $  24.57 $  24.93 $  25.29 $  25.65 $  26.01 
15 $  22.77 $  23.13 $ 23.49 $  23.85 $  24.21 $  24.57 $  24.93 $  25.29 $  25.65 $  26.01 $  26.37 
16 $  23.13 $  23.49 $ 23.85 $  24.21 $  24.57 $  24.93 $  25.29 $  25.65 $  26.01 $  26.37 $  26.73 

 Level 1           

   Level 2         

      Level 3      

 
 

 
Step 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Hourly Rate - Technical and Skilled Craft 
Grade >           

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
$  19.97 $  20.33 $ 20.69 $  21.05 $  21.41 $  21.77 $  22.13 $  22.49 $  22.85 $  23.21 $  23.57 
$  20.33 $  20.69 $ 21.05 $  21.41 $  21.77 $  22.13 $  22.49 $  22.85 $  23.21 $  23.57 $  23.93 
$  20.69 $  21.05 $ 21.41 $  21.77 $  22.13 $  22.49 $  22.85 $  23.21 $  23.57 $  23.93 $  24.29 
$  21.05 $  21.41 $ 21.77 $  22.13 $  22.49 $  22.85 $  23.21 $  23.57 $  23.93 $  24.29 $  24.65 
$  21.41 $  21.77 $ 22.13 $  22.49 $  22.85 $  23.21 $  23.57 $  23.93 $  24.29 $  24.65 $  25.01 
$  21.77 $  22.13 $ 22.49 $  22.85 $  23.21 $  23.57 $  23.93 $  24.29 $  24.65 $  25.01 $  25.37 
$  22.13 $  22.49 $ 22.85 $  23.21 $  23.57 $  23.93 $  24.29 $  24.65 $  25.01 $  25.37 $  25.73 
$  22.49 $  22.85 $ 23.21 $  23.57 $  23.93 $  24.29 $  24.65 $  25.01 $  25.37 $  25.73 $  26.09 
$  22.85 $  23.21 $ 23.57 $  23.93 $  24.29 $  24.65 $  25.01 $  25.37 $  25.73 $  26.09 $  26.45 
$  23.21 $  23.57 $ 23.93 $  24.29 $  24.65 $  25.01 $  25.37 $  25.73 $  26.09 $  26.45 $  26.81 
$  23.57 $  23.93 $ 24.29 $  24.65 $  25.01 $  25.37 $  25.73 $  26.09 $  26.45 $  26.81 $  27.17 
$  23.93 $  24.29 $ 24.65 $  25.01 $  25.37 $  25.73 $  26.09 $  26.45 $  26.81 $  27.17 $  27.53 
$  24.29 $  24.65 $ 25.01 $  25.37 $  25.73 $  26.09 $  26.45 $  26.81 $  27.17 $  27.53 $  27.89 
$  24.65 $  25.01 $ 25.37 $  25.73 $  26.09 $  26.45 $  26.81 $  27.17 $  27.53 $  27.89 $  28.25 
$  25.01 $  25.37 $ 25.73 $  26.09 $  26.45 $  26.81 $  27.17 $  27.53 $  27.89 $  28.25 $  28.61 
$  25.37 $  25.73 $ 26.09 $  26.45 $  26.81 $  27.17 $  27.53 $  27.89 $  28.25 $  28.61 $  28.97 

Level T1           

   Level T2        

      Level T3     
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Northland Pioneer College 
 Exempt Salary Range Chart 2023-2024 

12 Month Staff 

 
Group 

 
Base 

 
Max 

B2 $42,701 $59,779 
B1 $46,342 $64,939 
C3 $47,527 $66,536 
C2 $52,043 $72,859 
C1 $55,390 $77,544 
D3 $61,800 $86,518 
D2 $77,363 $108,312 
D1 $100,712 $135,963 
E2 $116,081 $156,404 
E1 $127,207 $171,730 

 

Positions by Salary Group 

 
B2 

 
Center Manager 

B2 Community Recruiter North 
B2 Community Recruiter South 
B2 Data Analyst 
B2 Financial Aid Systems Technician 
B2 Graphic Design & Digital Media Specialist 
B2 Maintenance III 
B2 SBDC Program Coordinator 
B2 System Support Technician 

 Technical Designer/Production Manager 
B1 Network Support Technician II 
B1 Associate Librarian 
B1 Campus Manager 
B1 Small Business Analyst 

C3 Academic Advisor 
C3 Academic Advisor - Apache County 

C3 Early College Advisor 
C3 Manager of Career Services 
C2 Administrative Assistant to CIO 
C2 Assistant Registrar 
C2 Assistant to the President 
C2 Assistant to the VP for Admin Services 
C2 Assistant to the VP for Learning & Student Services 
C2 HRIS Specialist 
C2 Grant Accountant 
C2 Manager of Emergency Services & Public Safety 
C2 Manager of Financial Aid Operations 
C2 Media Relations Coordinator 
C2 Science Lab Manager 
C2 Student Accounts Manager 
C1 Administrative System Analyst 
C1 Benefits & Compensation Coordinator 
C1 Budget & Accounting Analyst 
C1 Desktop Support Engineer 
C1 FIPSE Early College Facilitator 
C1 Grant Project Coordinator-Instructor 
C1 Institutional Research Analyst 
C1 Lead Academic Advisor 
C1 Lead Campus Manager 
C1 Network & Systems Engineer 
C1 Office of Accessibility and Inclusion Coordinator 
C1 Procurement Manager 
C1 Specialist, Safety & Security Systems 
C1 System Analyst 
C1 Systems Engineer 
D3 Coordinator of Technical Services 
D3 Controller 
D3 Director of Early College Programs 
D3 Director of Financial Aid 
D3 Director of IT Infrastructure & Operation 
D3 Director of Library Services 
D3 FIPSE Grant Project Director 
D2 Associate Dean of CCP 
D2 Associate Dean, Educator Preparation Programs 
D2 Database Administrator 
D2 Director of Communications 
D2 Director of Facilities & Transportation 
D2 Director of Enrollment Management/Registrar 
D2 Director of Institutional Effectiveness 
D2 Director of Public Safety Education 
D3 Director of Small Business Development Center 
D2 Director of Total Rewards 
D2 Director of Student Services 
D1 Dean of Arts and Science 
D1 Dean of Career and Technical Education 
D1 Director of Construction 
D1 Dean of Instructional Innovation 
D1 Dean of Nursing & Allied Health 

D1 
Director, Employee Relations and Staffing/Apache 
County Coordinator 

D1 Director of Financial Services 
D1 Program Director - NPC Friends & Family 
E2 Assoc VP/ Chief Information Officer 
E2 Assoc VP/Chief Human Resources Officer 
E1 VP for Learning & Student Services 
E1 VP for Administrative Services/CFO 

 

11 Month Staff 

B2 $38,596 $54,035 
B1 $41,889 $58,642 
C3 $42,957 $60,140 
C2 $47,039 $65,853 
C1 $50,065 $70,090 

 

10 Month Staff 
B2 $35,310 $49,433 
B1 $38,320 $53,648 
C3 $39,300 $55,020 
C2 $43,032 $60,247 
C1 $45,802 $67,807 
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Proposed

NPC Historical Salary Increase
Percent

FY2020-21 - 2.5% is related to Faculty & Exempt; Nonexempt employees received a $1.00/hour increase
FY2016-17 - $1390 per employee ($550 stipend plus employer paid $360 for medical/HSA & $480 for dental)
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 7B2 

March 19, 2024 
Action Item 

2026-2027 Academic Calendar 

Recommendation: 
The Instructional Council and Vice President for Learning and Student Services 
Council recommend adoption of the 2026-2027 academic calendar as presented. 
 
 
Summary: 
The Instructional Council and Vice President for Learning and Student Services 
Council have developed and reviewed the academic calendar for 2026-2027. The 
academic calendar is approved two years in advance to allow for advance planning 
by the College and its CTED and K-12 partners. The structure of the recommended 
calendar follows the General Guidelines for Academic Calendars approved by the 
Instructional Council. 
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2026-2027 Academic Calendar V.4 – Approved by IC 03-08-24 

3rd - 10-month Faculty 
return  
17th - 9-month Faculty 
return/Convocation 
19th – Division Day 
24th – First day of class  

 AUGUST 2026 
W S M T W Th F S 
  27 28 29 30 31 1 
 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 
 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
1 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
2 30 31      

 

  SEPTEMBER 2026 
W S M T W Th F S  

       
2   1 2 3 4 5 
3 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
4 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
5 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
6 27 28 29 30    

 

7th - Labor Day 
 

 

 OCTOBER 2026 
W S M T W Th F S  

       
6 

    1 2 3 
7 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

 8 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
9 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

10 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 

 

  NOVEMBER 2026 
W S M T W Th F S 
11 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
12 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 
13 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
14 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
15 29 30       

       

 

11th – Veterans 
Day   
26th-27th – 
Thanksgiving 
Break 
 

11th - Last day of Fall 
15th - Grades due 
24th – 1st College closed  

 DECEMBER 2026 
W S M T W Th F S 
15   1 2 3 4 5 
16 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
 27 28 29 30 31   

 

  JANUARY 2027 
W S M T W Th F S 
      1 2 
 3 4 5 6 7 8 9  

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
1 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
2 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
3 31       

 

1st – New Year’s 
11th Convocation 
13th – Division 
Day 
18th - MLK Day 
19TH - First day of 
Spring semester 
 
 

     

 

 FEBRUARY 2027 
W S M T W Th F S  

       
3  1 2 3 4 5 6 
4 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
5 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
6 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
7 28       

 

  MARCH 2027 
W S M T W Th F S 

7  1 2 3 4 5 6 
8 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

9 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

10 28 29 30 31    

 

 
15th-19th - Spring 
Break 

 

 APRIL 2027 
W S M T W Th F S  

       
10     1 2 3 
11 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
12 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
13 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
14 25 26 27 28 29 30  

 

  MAY 2027 
W S M T W Th F S 
14       1 
15 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
16 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
 30 31      

 

15th Last day of 
Spring/ 
Commencement
& last day for 9-
month Faculty   
18th - Grades due  
28th - Last day for 
10-month Faculty 
31st - Memorial 
Day 
 

     

7th - First day of Summer 

 JUNE 2027 
W S M T W Th F S 
         

  1 2 3 4 5 
1  6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
2 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
3 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
4 27 28 29 30    

 

  JULY 2027 
W S M T W Th F S 
4     1 2 3 
5 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
6 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
7 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
8 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

 

4th & 5th - 
Independence 
Day 
30th - Last day of 
Summer 
August 3rd - 
Grades due  
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 7B3 

March 19, 2024 
Action Item 

Request to Approve Purchase of Laptops 
 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval to purchase 175 laptops from Dell Technologies at a total 
cost of $208,851.60 

Procurement Process and Budget Information: 
Funds budgeted in Fiscal Year 2024 by the Technology Advancement and 
Support (TAS) division and Dell Technologies Contract #: C000001039509 are 
utilized to ensure the better value at a cost savings for the college. 

 
Summary: 
This purchase is related to the technology refresh and lifecycle. Better value was 
found in utilizing Dell Technologies Contract # C000001039509 and working with 
NAU for a discount. 

 
The total for laptop purchases is $191,378.75. The tax for purchase is $17,472.85. 
The total amount for purchase is $208,851.60. 
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Page 1 Dell Marketing LP. U.S. only. Dell Marketing LP. is located at One Dell Way, Mail Stop 8129, Round Rock, TX 78682  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Quote No. 3000173101605.1 
Total $208,851.60 
Customer # 530033676565 
Quoted On Feb. 29, 2024 
Expires by Mar. 09, 2024 

Contract Name NAU Contract For Goods 
and Services 

Contract Code C000001039509 
Customer Agreement # P22KJ006 
Deal ID 26747576 

Sales Rep Fatima Hameed 
Phone (800) 456-3355, 6183747 
Email Fatima_Hameed@Dell.com 
Billing To BUS OFFICE 

NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 
PO BOX 610 
HOLBROOK, AZ 86025-0610 

 
Message from your Sales Rep 

Message from your Sales Rep: Please contact me at 512-728-9710 or at fatima_hameed@dell.com if you have any 
questions or when you're ready to place an order. Thank you for shopping with Dell! Best Regards, Fatima Hameed 

 
Regards, 
Fatima Hameed 

 

Shipping Group 
 

Shipping To 
MARY SHEA 
NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 
102 N 1ST AVE 
HOLBROOK, AZ 86025-2902 
(928) 524-7432 

Shipping Method 
Standard Delivery 

 
 

Product List Price Unit Price DOLQuantity Subtotal 
 

Dell Latitude 5540 $2,377.12 $1,259.87 47% 25 $31,496.75 

Dell Latitude 5440 $2,267.83 $1,065.88 53% 150 $159,882.00 

A quote for your consideration 
Based on your business needs, we put the following quote together to help with your 

purchase decision. Below is a detailed summary of the quote we’ve created to help you with 
your purchase decision. 

To proceed with this quote, you may respond to this email, order online through your 
Premier page, or, if you do not have Premier, use this Quote to Order. 
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Page 2 Dell Marketing LP. U.S. only. Dell Marketing LP. is located at One Dell Way, Mail Stop 8129, Round Rock, TX 78682  

 Subtotal: $191,378.75 
Shipping: $0.00 

Non-Taxable Amount: $6,089.00 
Taxable Amount: $185,289.75 

Estimated Tax: $17,472.85 

 Total: $208,851.60 

License Subtotal for Commitment Term: $0.00 
*Excludes Taxes 

 
Special pricing may be available for qualified customers. Please contact your DFS Sales Representative for details. 
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Page 3 Dell Marketing LP. U.S. only. Dell Marketing LP. is located at One Dell Way, Mail Stop 8129, Round Rock, TX 78682  

Shipping Group Details  

Shipping To Shipping Method     

MARY SHEA 
NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 
102 N 1ST AVE 
HOLBROOK, AZ 86025-2902 
(928) 524-7432 

Standard Delivery     

      
   Unit Price Quantity Subtotal 

Dell Latitude 5540   $1,259.87 25 $31,496.75 
Estimated delivery if purchased today:      
Mar. 06, 2024      
Contract # C000001039509      

Customer Agreement # P22KJ006      

Description  SKU Unit Price Quantity Subtotal 

Dell Latitude 5540 BTX Base  210-BGBJ - 25 - 

13th Gen Intel Core i7-1355U (12 MB cache, 10 cores, 12 threads, up 
to 5.0 GHz Turbo) 

Windows 11 Pro, English, Brazilian Portuguese PT-BR, French, 
Spanish  

No Microsoft Office License Included - 30 day Trial Offer Only 658-BCSB - 25 - 

Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology Driver 409-BCWS - 25 - 

Intel vPro Management Disabled 631-ADPS - 25 - 

16 GB, 2 x 8 GB, DDR4, 3200 MT/s, dual-channel, Non-ECC 370-AFVQ - 25 - 

M.2 2230 PCIe NVMe Gen4x4 512GB SSD Class 35 400-BOVY - 25 - 

15.6" FHD (1920x1080) Non-Touch, AG, IPS, 250 nits, FHD IR Cam, 
WLAN/WWAN(4G) 

English US backlit keyboard with numeric keypad, 99-key 

Wireless Intel AX211 WLAN Driver MOD-SRV 

Intel(R) Wi-Fi 6E (6 if 6E unavailable) AX211, 2x2, 802.11ax, 
Bluetooth Wireless Card 

3- cell, 54Wh Battery, Express Charge Capable 

65W AC adapter, USB Type-C, TCO Gen9 compliant 

Single Pointing, Smart Card Reader, Finger Print Reader 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Assembly Base 338-CHGG - 25 - 

 

Intel 13th Generation i7-1355U Trans., Intel Integrated Graphics, 
Thunderbolt 

Latitude 5540 Bottom Door, Intel 13th Gen U-Series CPU, Intel 
Integrated Graphics 

338-CHGM - 25 - 
 

321-BJTL - 25 - 

379-BFBS - 25 - 

 
619-ARSB -  

25 
 

- 
 

391-BHEM - 25 - 

583-BHBG - 25 - 

555-BJDC - 25 - 

555-BHHU - 25 - 

451-BDBL - 25 - 

492-BDHS - 25 - 

346-BINO - 25 - 
 (w/ControlVault 3)  

E4 Power Cord 1M for US 537-BBDO - 25 - 

Latitude 5540 Quick Start Guide 340-DDHL - 25 - 

ENERGY STAR Qualified 387-BBPC - 25 - 

Fixed Hardware Configuration 998-GDKK - 25 - 

Dell Additional Software 658-BFQB - 25 - 

Packaging BTS 65W Adapter (WHN) 340-DJVJ - 25 - 

POD Label 389-EDJB - 25 - 
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FHD/IR Camera, Temporal Noise Reduction, Camera Shutter, Mic 319-BBIE - 25 - 

EPEAT 2018 Registered (Gold) 379-BDZB - 25 - 

Dell Limited Hardware Warranty 997-8317 - 25 - 

Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis, 1 Year 997-8328 - 25 - 
  Unit Price Quantity Subtotal 

Dell Latitude 5440 
Estimated delivery if purchased today: 
Mar. 11, 2024 
Contract # C000001039509 
Customer Agreement # P22KJ006 

 $1,065.88 150 $159,882.00 

Description SKU Unit Price Quantity Subtotal 

Dell Latitude 5440 BTX Base 210-BFZV - 150 - 

13th Gen Intel Core i5-1345U vPro (12 MB cache, 10 cores, 12 
threads, up to 4.7 GHz Turbo) 

Windows 11 Pro, English, Brazilian Portuguese PT-BR, French, 
Spanish 

No Microsoft Office License Included - 30 day Trial Offer Only 

Intel 13th Generation Core i5-1345U vPro,Intel Integrated 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14.0" FHD (1920x1080) Non-Touch, AG, IPS, 250 nits, FHD IR Cam, 
WLAN/WWAN(4G) 

English US backlit keyboard, 79-key 

Wireless Intel AX211 WLAN Driver 

Intel(R) Wi-Fi 6E (6 if 6E unavailable) AX211, 2x2, 802.11ax, 
Bluetooth Wireless Card 

3- cell, 54Wh Battery, Express Charge Capable 

65W AC adapter, USB Type-C, TCO Gen9 compliant 

Single Pointing, Smart Card Reader, Finger Print Reader 

379-BFBR - 150 - 

619-ARSB - 150 - 

658-BCSB - 150 - 

338-CHFP - 150 - 
 Graphics,TBT4  

Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology Driver 409-BCWR - 150 - 

Intel vPro Enterprise Technology Enabled 631-ADPZ - 150 - 

16 GB, 2 x 8 GB, DDR4, 3200 MT/s, dual-channel, Non-ECC 370-AFVQ - 150 - 

512 GB, M.2 2230, PCIe NVMe, SSD, Class 35 400-BOLI - 150 - 
 

391-BHEF - 150 - 

583-BHCH - 150 - 

555-BJFN - 150 - 

555-BHHU - 150 - 

451-BDBL - 150 - 

492-BDHS - 150 - 

346-BINX - 150 - 
 (w/ControlVault 3)  

E4 Power Cord 1M for US 537-BBDO - 150 - 

Latitude 5440 Quick Start Guide 340-DDHM - 150 - 

ENERGY STAR Qualified 387-BBPC - 150 - 

Fixed Hardware Configuration 998-GDBG - 150 - 

Dell Additional Software 658-BFQB - 150 - 

BTS 15W CPU + UMA + 65W Adapter VN 340-DKTX - 150 - 

Intel Core i5 vPro Enterprise Label 340-CYNW - 150 - 

POD Label 389-EDJB - 150 - 

Latitude 5440 Bottom Door (Big Door), Intel 13th Gen U-Series CPU 321-BJTH - 150 - 

FHD/IR Camera, Temporal Noise Reduction, Camera Shutter, Mic 319-BBIE - 150 - 

EPEAT 2018 Registered (Gold) 379-BDZB - 150 - 

Dell Limited Hardware Warranty 997-8317 - 150 - 

Onsite/In-Home Service After Remote Diagnosis, 1 Year 997-8328 - 150 - 
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Subtotal: $191,378.75 
Shipping: $0.00 

Estimated Tax: $17,472.85 

Total: $208,851.60 
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Important Notes 

 

Terms of Sale 

This Quote will, if Customer issues a purchase order for the quoted items that is accepted by Supplier, constitute a contract between the 
entity issuing this Quote (“Supplier”) and the entity to whom this Quote was issued (“Customer”). Unless otherwise stated herein, pricing is 
valid for thirty days from the date of this Quote. All product, pricing and other information is based on the latest information available and is 
subject to change. Supplier reserves the right to cancel this Quote and Customer purchase orders arising from pricing errors. Taxes and/or 
freight charges listed on this Quote are only estimates. The final amounts shall be stated on the relevant invoice. Additional freight charges 
will be applied if Customer requests expedited shipping. Please indicate any tax exemption status on your purchase order and send your tax 
exemption certificate to Tax_Department@dell.com or ARSalesTax@emc.com, as applicable. 

 
Governing Terms: This Quote is subject to: (a) a separate written agreement between Customer or Customer’s affiliate and Supplier or a 
Supplier´s affiliate to the extent that it expressly applies to the products and/or services in this Quote or, to the extent there is no such 
agreement, to the applicable set of Dell’s Terms of Sale (available at www.dell.com/terms or www.dell.com/oemterms), or for cloud/as-a- 
Service offerings, the applicable cloud terms of service (identified on the Offer Specific Terms referenced below); and (b) the terms 
referenced herein (collectively, the “Governing Terms”). Different Governing Terms may apply to different products and services on this 
Quote. The Governing Terms apply to the exclusion of all terms and conditions incorporated in or referred to in any documentation submitted 
by Customer to Supplier. 

 
Supplier Software Licenses and Services Descriptions: Customer’s use of any Supplier software is subject to the license terms 
accompanying the software, or in the absence of accompanying terms, the applicable terms posted on www.Dell.com/eula. Descriptions and 
terms for Supplier-branded standard services are stated at www.dell.com/servicecontracts/global or for certain infrastructure products at 
www.dellemc.com/en-us/customer-services/product-warranty-and-service-descriptions.htm. 

 
Offer-Specific, Third Party and Program Specific Terms: Customer’s use of third-party software is subject to the license terms that 
accompany the software. Certain Supplier-branded and third-party products and services listed on this Quote are subject to additional, 
specific terms stated on www.dell.com/offeringspecificterms (“Offer Specific Terms”). 

 
In case of Resale only: Should Customer procure any products or services for resale, whether on standalone basis or as part of a solution, 
Customer shall include the applicable software license terms, services terms, and/or offer-specific terms in a written agreement with the end- 
user and provide written evidence of doing so upon receipt of request from Supplier. 

 
In case of Financing only: If Customer intends to enter into a financing arrangement (“Financing Agreement”) for the products and/or 
services on this Quote with Dell Financial Services LLC or other funding source pre-approved by Supplier (“FS”), Customer may issue its 
purchase order to Supplier or to FS. If issued to FS, Supplier will fulfill and invoice FS upon confirmation that: (a) FS intends to enter into a 
Financing Agreement with Customer for this order; and (b) FS agrees to procure these items from Supplier. Notwithstanding the Financing 
Agreement, Customer’s use (and Customer’s resale of and the end-user’s use) of these items in the order is subject to the applicable 
governing agreement between Customer and Supplier, except that title shall transfer from Supplier to FS instead of to Customer. If FS 
notifies Supplier after shipment that Customer is no longer pursuing a Financing Agreement for these items, or if Customer fails to enter into 
such Financing Agreement within 120 days after shipment by Supplier, Customer shall promptly pay the Supplier invoice amounts directly to 
Supplier. 

 
Customer represents that this transaction does not involve: (a) use of U.S. Government funds; (b) use by or resale to the U.S. Government; 
or (c) maintenance and support of the product(s) listed in this document within classified spaces. Customer further represents that this 
transaction does not require Supplier’s compliance with any statute, regulation or information technology standard applicable to a U.S. 
Government procurement. 

 
For certain products shipped to end users in California, a State Environmental Fee will be applied to Customer’s invoice. Supplier 
encourages customers to dispose of electronic equipment properly. 

 
Electronically linked terms and descriptions are available in hard copy upon request. 
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Regular Meeting 
Agenda Item 7B4 

March 19, 2024 
Action Item 

2024-2026 Tuition and Fees 

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approving the course fees and general fees as presented.  No action is 
needed for tuition, which was previously approved. 
 
Summary: 

Staff is providing the current approved tuition schedule and proposed rates for course 
fees and general fees. 

The tuition rates and fees are set in accordance the Budget Development Guidelines and 
includes the following assumptions for tuition and fees: 

Tuition and general fees will be set at a rate that: 
A. gives consideration to the impact on students, student enrollment, and student 

retention rates; 
B. increases incrementally; and 
C. is competitive in our market by maintaining a comparative position to the average 

tuition at other Arizona community colleges. 
 
Course fees will be set at a rate calculated to offset expendable supplies and equipment. 
 
Tuition 
The District Governing Board (DGB) approves tuition on a three-year cycle to help 
students properly plan for tuition costs.  The attached schedule covers the period 2024 
to 2026 and was approved in March 2023 and amended in February 2024 for the 
reduction in summer tuition.  No further action is needed for tuition. 
 
Course Fees 
Instructional staff review course fees to assure fees are based on cost of consumable 
supplies and other course specific expenses.  Proposed course fee changes are expected 
to cover new courses and the increased cost of course supplies, equipment 
maintenance, and course-specific operational expenses.  Changes in the fees are noted 
by bold type. 
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General Fees 
General fees include the Media Fee, transcript fees, testing fees and other.  These fees 
are per transaction and not assessed on a credit hour basis.  Changes in the fees are 
noted by bold type. 
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NAVAJO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 

Approved 3/21/23 
Summer Tuition Revised & Approved 2/20/24 

TUITION Approved 
2023-24 

Approved 
2024-25 

Approved 
2025-26 

IN-DISTRICT 
(Navajo & Apache Counties) 

Approximately 80% 
of in-state rate 

($70 per credit hour) 

Approximately 80% 
of in-state rate 

($73 per credit hour) 

Approximately 80% 
of in-state rate 

($75 per credit hour) 
IN-STATE 

(All AZ Counties except 
Navajo & Apache) 

$88 per credit hour $91 per credit hour $94 per credit hour 

OUT-OF-STATE $410 per credit hour $410 per credit hour $410 per credit hour 

EARLY COLLEGE 
IN-DISTRICT 

(Navajo & Apache Counties) 

Approximately 80% 
of in-state rate 

($70 per credit hour) 

Approximately 80% 
of in-state rate 

($73 per credit hour) 

Approximately 80% 
of in-state rate 

($75 per credit hour) 
EARLY COLLEGE 

IN-STATE 
(All AZ Counties except 

Navajo & Apache) 

$88 per credit hour $91 per credit hour $94 per credit hour 

EARLY COLLEGE 
OUT-OF-STATE $88 per credit hour $91 per credit hour $94 per credit hour 

SENIOR CITIZENS 
60 years or older 

50% of the applicable rate:  In-District, In-State, or Out-of-State.  (Does 
not apply to non-credit courses) 

BACHELOR COURSES 
(3XX & 4XX) 150% of the applicable In-State or Out-State rate. No discounts. 

CCP COURSES 50% of the applicable rate:  In-District, In-State, or Out-of-State.  (Does 
not apply to non-credit courses) 

SUMMER SESSION 
COURSES 

Summer course will be discounted 100%. Free tuition for In-District, In-
State, or Out-of-State.  (Does not apply to non-credit courses or Bachelor 

Courses) 
Effective for Summer 2024, 2025 & 2026 only 

WICHE WUE 150% of the In-State rate 

REFUNDS FOR TUITION 100% through the second week of the semester.  100% if NPC cancels the 
class. 

SUMMER SESSION 
REFUNDS 

100% through the first week of the semester.  100% if NPC cancels the 
class. 

SHORT-TERM COURSE 
REFUNDS 100% before the first day of class.  100% if NPC cancels the class. 

 
Notes: 
*50% discounts are not to be combined 
Bold items indicate a change from prior year 
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 Approved
2023-24 

 Proposed
2024-25 

ANT 104 Biological Anthropology & Human Origins 40.00$ 40.00$ 

ART 103 Basic Design -$ -$ 
ART 105 Beginning Drawing I 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 110 Figure Drawing I 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 121 Digital Photography I 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 140 Lettering 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 150 Advertising Design 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 155 Printmaking 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 170 Sculpture I 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 175 Painting 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 180 Watercolor 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 185 Handbuilding Pottery 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 186 Clay Sculpture 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 187 Raku Pottery 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 190 Ceramics 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 199 Photography Enrichment 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 199 Ceramic Enrichment 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 205 Drawing II 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 206 Figure Drawing II 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 220 Painting II 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 221 Digital Photography II 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 222 Digital Photography Practicum 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 225 Watercolor II 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 245 Ceramics II 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 246 Ceramics III 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 247 Ceramics IV 35.00$ 40.00$ 
ART 280 Art Studio – 2 Dimensional 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 281 Art Studio – 3 Dimensional 25.00$ 25.00$ 
ART 289 Figurative Ceramics 35.00$ 40.00$ 

BIO 100 Biological Concepts 40.00$ 40.00$ 
BIO 160 Intro. to Human Anatomy & Physiology 40.00$ 40.00$ 
BIO 181 General Biology I 40.00$ 40.00$ 
BIO 182 General Biology II 40.00$ 40.00$ 
BIO 201 Human Anatomy & Physiology I 40.00$ 40.00$ 
BIO 202 Human Anatomy & Physiology II 40.00$ 40.00$ 
BIO 205 Microbiology 40.00$ 40.00$ 

CHM ALL All Courses 40.00$ 40.00$ 

NAVAJO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE

2024-2025
Course Fees

ARTS & SCIENCES
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 Approved
2023-24 

 Proposed
2024-25 

ECD 208 Observation and Assessment in Early Childhood 
(new course number, no change in fee)

20.00$ 20.00$ 

ECD 128 Culture, Language and Community 20.00$ 20.00$ 
ECD 141 Healthy and Safe Early Childhood Practices 40.00$ 40.00$ 
ECD 175 Professionalism 20.00$ 20.00$ 
ECD 184 Early Social and Emotional Development 40.00$ 40.00$ 
ECD 186 Effective Interactions for Learning 20.00$ 20.00$ 
ECD 187 Supporting STEM in Early Childhood 20.00$ 20.00$ 
ECD 290 Early Childhood Practicum I 40.00$ 40.00$ 
ECD 297 ECD Capstone I 40.00$ 40.00$ 
ECD 387 STEM Instruction in the Early Childhood Classroom 20.00$ -$ 

ECD 390 EC Practicum II 40.00$ 60.00$ 
ECD 391 EC Practicum III 40.00$ 60.00$ 
ECD 490 Capstone/Student Teaching B-PreK 60.00$ 60.00$ 
ECD 491 Capstone/Student Teaching K-3 60.00$ $60/$300

EDP 301 Foundations in Reading 20.00$ 145.00$ 

EDU 223 Classroom Observation Skills -$ 20.00$ 
EDU 280 Introduction to Structured English Immersion 55.00$ 30.00$ 

GEO 111 Physical Geography 40.00$ 40.00$ 

GLG ALL All Geology Courses 40.00$ 40.00$ 

MUS 155 Music Applied (all) 120.00$ 120.00$ 

POS 221 Arizona Constitution and Government 20.00$ 20.00$ 
POS 222 U.S. Constitution 20.00$ 20.00$ 

PHY ALL All Physics Courses 40.00$ 40.00$ 

SPT 130 Introduction to Theatre 50.00$ 50.00$ 
SPT 178 Stage Makeup 100.00$ 100.00$ 

ARTS & SCIENCES (cont’d)
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Notes:
-  Bold items indicate a change from prior year.
-  ART fees are increased to meet increasing supply costs.
-  ECD 491: The general fee for student teaching will be $60.00. Some students will be eligible to complete their 
capstone using a Student Intern Teaching Certificate (STIC). The STIC requires students to pass two exams in addition 
to supervision. The additional $240.00 for STIC candidates accounts for these exam fees. 
- EDP 301: This fee will cover the cost of the new ADE required literacy exam through Pearson. Upon completion of the 
course, students will receive a voucher to take the exam. This allows us the student to access FTF funding/scholarship as 
a course fee and no cost is incurred by the student. 
- EDU 223: Course will now include a practicum component.
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NAVAJO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 

2024-2025 
Course Fees 

  
CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

Approved 
2023-24 

Proposed 
2024-25 

AJS 102 Intensive Police Academy $300 $300 
AJS ALL All Administration of Justice courses except AJS102 $15 $15 

     
ATO ALL All Automotive Courses except ATO116 $135 $155 
ATO 116 Introduction to Auto and Safety $145 $160 

     
BUS 179 Medical Coding $50 $85 

     
CIS ALL All CIS Courses except CIS 141, 142, and 145 $15 $15 
CIS 141 A+ Certification Preparation I $150 $150 
CIS 142 A+ Certification Preparation II $150 $150 
CIS 145 Network+ Certification Preparation $150 $150 

     
CON ALL All Construction Courses except CON102 & CON107 $50 $50 
CON 102 Introduction to Construction Methods $75 $75 
CON 107 Safety and Job Hazard Recognition $25 $25 

     
COS ALL All Cosmetology Courses except COS142 and COS143 $25 $30 
COS 142 Introduction to Hair Care $25 $30 
COS 143 Introduction to Basic Skin Care $50  

     
DRF ALL All Drafting Courses $30 $30 

     
EIT ALL All Energy and Industrial Technician Courses except 

EIT100 & EIT201 
$150 $150 

EIT 100 Introduction to Advanced Manufacturing $175 $175 
EIT 201 Introduction to an Industrial Environment $175 $175 

     
ITT ALL All Industrial Technology Trades Courses except 

ITT100 
- $150 

ITT 100 Craft Skills Core Curriculum - $175 
     

EMT 104 Healthcare Provider CPR & First Aid $15 $20 
EMT 130 EMT Preparation Course $10 $10 
EMT 131 Emergency Medical Training $350 $365 
EMT 133 Refresher Course - EMT Recertification $50 $50 
EMT 135 EMT IVC $90 $90 
EMT 240 Basic ECG & Pharmacy  $30 $30 
EMT 241 ALS Refresher $200 $210 
EMT 246 Paramedic Training I $950 $1,045 
EMT 247 Paramedic Training II $950 $1,045 
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CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION (cont’d) 
Approved 
2023-24 

 

Proposed 
2024-25 

 
FRS 101 Principles of Fire and Emergency Service 

Administration 
$15 $15 

FRS 103 Firefighter I $220 $220 
FRS 105 Firefighter II $220 $220 
FRS 110 HazMat First Responder $55 $55 
FRS 126 Rope Rescue I $60 $60 
FRS 127 Rope Rescue II $60 $60 
FRS 128 Rope Rescue III $60 $60 
FRS 130 Incident Command System $15 $15 
FRS 132 Fire Investigation I $15 $15 
FRS 135 Fire Protection Hydraulics & Water Supply $15 $15 
FRS 137 Strategies and Tactics $15 $15 
FRS 138 Legal Aspects of Emergency Services $15 $15 
FRS 139 Confined Space Operations $40 $40 
FRS 141 Fire Service Communication $15 $15 
FRS 150 Wild Land Firefighter $35 $35 
FRS 200 Fire Behavior and Combustion $15 $15 
FRS 201 Fire Protection Systems $15 $15 
FRS 202 Principles of Emergency Services $15 $15 
FRS 203 Fire Prevention $15 $15 
FRS 207 Building Construction for Fire Prevention $15 $15 
FRS 208 Principles of Fire Emergency Services, Safety & 

Survival 
$15 $15 

     
HES 109 Phlebotomy $275 $275 
HES 180 Basic Pharmacology $10 $10 
HES 190 Human Body in Health and Disease—ON CAMPUS $60 $60 
HES 190 Human Body in Health and Disease---ONLINE $0 $0 

     
HPE 113 Foundations of Strength and Conditioning $35 $35 
HPE 146 Personal Training $35 $35 
HPE 162 Exercise Physiology $35 $35 
HPE 178 Professional Activities in Weight Training $35 $35 
HPE 179 Professional Activities in Aerobic Training $35 $35 
HPE 200 Rehabilitative Techniques $35 $35 
HPE 210 Prevention and Care of Athletic Injuries $35 $35 
HPE 250 Physical Therapy Technician $35 $35 

     
INA ALL All Industrial Arts Courses $45 $45 

     
MDA 124 Clinical Procedures I $295 $295 
MDA 125 Clinical Procedures II $345 $345 

     
PHT 103 Pharmacy Technician $55 $55 
PHT 104 Pharmacy Technician $105 $105 
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CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION (cont’d) 
Approved 
2023-24 

 

Proposed 
2024-25 

 
SGT 121 Surgical Sterile Technique and Instrumentation $105 $175 
SGT 122 Surgical Techniques $160 $310 
SGT 221 Perioperative Procedures $105 $310 
SGT 222 Surgical Concepts and Specialty Procedures  $310 

     
TMP 108 A & P with Kinesiology Techniques I $65 $65 
TMP 109 A & P with Kinesiology Techniques II $65 $65 
TMP 240 Massage Therapy Clinical Practice $115 $115 

     
WLD ALL All Welding Courses except WLD 100 and WLD170 $150 $180 
WLD 100 Safety and Math $35 $60 

 
Notes: 
• Bold items indicate a change from prior year. 
• Increases related to increased supply costs and testing fees. 
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NAVAJO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 

2024-2025 
Course Fees 

 

  NURSING 
Approved 
2023-24 

Proposed 
2024-25 

NUR 116 LPN to RN Transition $495 $495 
NUR 117 Pharmacology I $10 $10 
NUR 118 Pharmacology II $10 $10 
NUR 121 Nursing I $495 $495 
NUR 122 Nursing II $495 $495 
NUR 123 Paramedic to Nurse Bridge  $495 $495 
NUR 221 Nursing III $495 $495 
NUR 222 Nursing IV $495 $495 
NUR 291 RN Refresher Course $450 $450 

 
Notes: 

• Bold items indicate a change from prior year. 
• Increases related to increased supplies and testing fees. 
• 199-299 and non-credit/special interest courses have variable fees determined by the 

length and type of each. 
o NUR199 IV Cert for LPN $120 
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NAVAJO COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
NORTHLAND PIONEER COLLEGE 

2024-2025 
 

 
 

FEES Approved 2023-24 Proposed 2024-25 
GENERAL   
Media Fee  $47/semester $47/semester 

SPECIAL   

Transcript (each) Online Order 
     Transcript + On Demand Fee ($5) 
 

$11 
$16 

$12 
$17 

Diploma/Certificate Replacement $15 $15 
   
Credit by Exam 
     Proctoring 
 

50% of in-state tuition rate 
- 

$0 
$25 

Credit by Evaluation Fee (non-refundable)  $45 $45 
   
ACCUPLACER Testing  
 

$20 $20 

HESI Testing 
 

$65 $65 

NSF Check Collection $35 $35 

Money Card Replacement (Bank Mobile): 
     ACTIVE card 
     INACTIVE card 

 
$10 
$10 

 
$10 
$10 

   
Student ID Replacement Fee $5 $5 
   

 
Bold items indicate a change from prior year. 
 Assessed to all students enrolling in three (3) or more credit hours. 
 Evaluation of Learning Certificates (Assessed Credits) from business, industry, government, and non-

regionally accredited institutions without waiver agreement. 
 Includes up to three (3) tests. 
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Notes:
Other colleges are currently evaluating rates for FY25
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Northland Central Mohave Pima Cochise Western Maricopa Eastern Yavapai Coconino

Arizona Community Colleges
FY24 Tuition per Credit Hour
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2022 2023
A&S 224,724.24$  225,666.57$  
CCP 115,825.13$  106,549.64$  
CTE 151,363.83$  182,504.85$  
EPP 17,891.30$     24,527.47$     
NAH 45,173.70$     71,312.90$     
Total 554,978.20$  610,561.43$  
CCP Less Grant Funded 105,860.51$  54,517.11$     
Total less grant funds 449,117.69$  556,044.32$  

Faculty Summer Pay
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Governing Board Work Session Agenda 
Painted Desert Campus, Tiponi Community Center 

2251 East Navajo Boulevard, Holbrook, Arizona 
The meeting location will be open to the public at 9:55am at the latest. 

Or you can join on WebEx (Passcode Mar24DGB). 
 

Date: March 19, 2024 Time: After regular meeting 
Item Description Resource 
1. Call to Order .......................................................................................................................  Chair Robinson 

 
2. Adoption of the Agenda ............................................................................. (Action) Chair Robinson 
 
3. Discussion: 

A. Strategic Plan 2025-2030 ........................................................................................  Directors Wilson & Yip-Reyes 
Directors Wilson and Yip-Reyes will discuss the 2025-2030 Strategic Plan  
with Board Members.  

 
4. Adjournment .......................................................................................... (Action) Chair Robinson  
 
 

The District Governing Board may consider any item on this agenda in any order and at any time during the meeting. The District Governing Board may take action regarding any items in 
sections 5 and 6.  The Board may vote to hold an executive session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the District’s attorney on any matter listed on the agenda pursuant to A.R.S. §38-

431.03 (A)(3). Should the District’s attorney not be present in person, notice is further given that the attorney may appear by speakerphone. 

https://npc.webex.com/npc/j.php?MTID=m574cb1e6265ad7dea6b6b31f3665d3e1
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